ACTA ZOOL. CRACOV. ’ 27 l 20 ‘ 437—518 ' KRAKOW 31. XII. 1984

Wiestaw KRZEMINSKI

Limoniidae of Poland (Diptera, Nematocera). Part I: subfamily
Eriopterinae

[With 200 text-figs.]

Limoniidaee Polski (Diptera, Nematocera). Czeéé I: podrodzina Eriopterinae

Abstract. The paper summarizes available information on the distribution of
85 species of the subfamily Eriopterinae (Limoniidae, Diptera) living in Poland, including
40 species new to this country. Fach species is shortly characterized and the details
of the male genitalia are illustrated.

CONTENTS
s Infrodnction s, S e e s Gl Sl St o D e D e
SystematicipositiontofeLimoniidae v ee. i80S SE TS Sl 438
Investigations on' Limoniidae in-Poland oo =oo 0 s e s 43R
IRkt et s o g E s i P e B £ e s e LT
Il Systematicipart-a, nmes v ol e sl TR e e s ie s B ng
IribeeCladurintiyees o T as emnn DT L S MR e e s s )
firiberwErioprenini Sea sl on Tn s S S i R e e R s e
ribetEMolop RilinTn i Seoas G s S e RS e e s o
ribestGonontyiniiG o e e e s e e et a e 03
AelnoWledgments e e s e o e M L es Bl R e e R
RS foreNCos s o o e e i e s sl e s e
S L O SAEZETNIBE vt s s o e s e e R e S e ag(S
flaxchonric inden o A« oo e ms e S e s s L S 5

I. INTRODUCTION

The family Limoniidae comprises the primitive flies of the infraorder
Tipulomorpha (HENNIG, 1973). The species of this family are readily
distinguished from the other Tipulomorpha by wing vein Sc ending in co-
sta, and palpi nearly always short, the last segment not much longer
than the rest (except in Pedicia LATR.) (EDWARDS, 1938).

Limoniidae are widespread throughout all climatic zones, ever prefe-
Iring most areas. The greatest number of species is known from Asia,



438

but the most intensively examined is the Limoniidae fauna of Europe and
North America. Very scarce is the literature dealing with Limoniidae of
Africa and Australia. In Europe about 650 species are present, 212 of them
having been stated by me in Poland till now.

Systematic position of Limoniidae

In all systems the family Limoniidae is included in the superfamily
Tipuloidea, but its systematic category is not yet established. At first it
was treated as the subfamily of the Tipulidae (OSTEN-SACKEN 1887%;
ALEXANDER 1919, 1921, 1965; EDWARDS 1938; COE 1950; TJEDER
1955 and others). However, many authors regard Limoniidae as the se-
parate family (MEIJERE 1919—1921; ENDERLEIN 1908; LACKSCHEWITZ
1940 a, b; SAVCENKO 1969, 1977; SAVCENKO and KRIVOLUCKAJA
1976; HENNIG 1968, 1973; STARY 1976, 1980; SLIPKA and STARY 1977
and others). In the present paper the system of SAVCENKO and KRIVO-
LUCKAJA (1976), with some modifications, was adopted.

Investigations on Limoniidae in Poland

The records of Limoniidae from Poland are scarce and mainly scattered
in the faunistic lists concerning various regions of Poland, especially the
southern Poland (NOWICKI 1865, 1867, 1869, 1870, 1873; LOEW 1870,
1871, 1873; GRZEGORZEK 1873; BOBEK 1890, 1893, 1894). From Slask
(Silesia) the Limoniidae are mentioned by SCHUMMEL (1829) and from
Central Poland only by SAKWA (1962) who listed species of Limoniidae
of the environment of L6dz From the north eastern regions there are
only few notes of SACK (1925) concerning Puszcza Bialowieska (Podla-
sie), and from the sea coast and northern Poland some species were
recorded by CZWALINA (1893); RUBSAAMEN (1901); ENDERLEIN
(1908). Some information can be also found in the papers on ecology,
ethology and hydrobiology of different groups of insects (WOJTUSIAK
1950; ZACWILICHOWSKA 1969; NABAGLO 1973 and others).

Material

The work is based on material collected by me in 1975—1980 from
Pobrzeze Baltyku (Baltic Coast — 2, near Gdansk and Zarnowiec), Po-
jezierze Pomorskie (Pomeranian Lakeland — 3), Pojezierze Mazurskie
(Masurian Lakeland — 4), Nizina Wielkopolsko-Kujawska (Lowland of
Great Poland and Kujawy — 5), Wyzyna Krakowsko-Wielunska (High-
land of Cracow and Wielun — 10), Roztocze (highland in the east of
Poland — 13), Sudety Zachodnie (West Sudetes Mts — 15), Beskid Za-



439

chodni (West Beskid Mts — 17), Beskid Wschodni (East Beskid Mts —
18), Bieszczady (Polish East Carpathians — 19), Pieniny (Pieniny Mts —
20), Tatry (Tatra Mts — 21) (Fig. 200). All these materials are now
included in the collection of the Institute of Systematic and Experimental
Zoology of the Polish Academy of Sciences in Krakéw (ZZS). I have
also examined the collections of this Institute, the Institute of Zoology of
the Polish Academy of Sciences in Warszawa (IZW), Museum of Zoology
in L6dz (MZE) and the private collections of R. SZADZIEWSKI and
J. WIEDENSKA.

Numbers printed in bold type mark faunistic zones, after "Catalogue
of Polish fauna'" (see Fig. 200).

II. SYSTEMATIC PART

Species of the subfamily Eriopterinae are rather uniform, althogh
such genera as Chionea DALMAN with strongly reduced wings is also
included. The body colour is from pale yellow to black. Antennae (Figs.
1, 2, 3) within the majority of species are composed of 16 segments
excepting the tribe Cladurini with the number of segments reduced and
varying from 5 segments in some Chionea DALMAN species to 13—14

s{g

Fig, 1. Male antennae of Crypteria limnophiloides BERGROTH
Fig. 2. Male antennae of Ormosia clavata (TONNOIR)
Fig. 3. Male antennae of Gonomyia tenella (MG.)



440

Fig. 5. Male genitalia of Symplecta stictica (MG.): ds — outer dististylus, dw — inner
dististylus, pe — aedeagus, ba — basistylus, pr — proctiger, pi — IX segment of
abdomen

Fig. 6. Symplecta stictica (MG.) — complex of aedeagus: pe — penis, pa — parameres

Fig. 7. Female genitalia



441

in the genera Crypteriac BERGROTH and Neolimnophila ALEXANDER.
The flagellomeres bear long verticils.

Legs are long and slender, again with the exception of the genus
Chionea DALMAN with strong legs and broad coxae. The tibiae are
without spurs. For the taxonomic use the important feature is the shape
of merones. The wings (Fig. 4), in spite of individual variability in their
venation, are helpful while distinguishings genera, but not suitable for
establishing species (EDWARDS, 1926). The most important features in
vein pattern are length of the vein Scy, place of branching of Sc,, presence
or lack of the cross vein r, length of Rs, shape of R,i3 shape of My,
presence of lack of the discoidal cell D, position of the cross vein m-cu
and length and shape af A,. On the wing membranes the macrotrichia
and microtrichia may be present and their density are of additional value
while estimating the genera and species.

The last two segments of the male abdomen are transformed fo the
genital apparatus (Figs. 5, 6), whose anatomy is the main criterion in
the taxonomy of species. Its basic parts are: IX segment, proctiger,
basistyli, dististyli and complex of aedeagus. The genital apparatus of
females (Fig. 7) is uniformly shaped and rarely used for estimating
species.

The subfamily Eriopterinae is distinguished from the other subfamilies
of Limoniidae by four-branched radial vein and the lack of tibial spurs.
Eriopterinae represent the greatest subfamily within the whole family
Limoniidae. In the West Palaearctic there live some 300 species, 85 of
them are known to occur in Poland. They belong to four tribes: Claduri-
ni, Eriopterini, Molophilini and Gonomyini.

TRIBE CLADURINI

This tribe is regarded by SAVCENKO and KRIVOLUCKAIA (1976)
as most primitive in the subfamily Eriopterini. Species belonging here
are characterized by especially large third antennal segment (Figs. 1, 8,
16, 21) and the number of all antennal segments never exceeding 14. In
the wing venation characteristic are four medial veins.

Tribe Cladurini comprises in Europe 2 genera with well developed
wings: Neolimnophila ALEXANDER and Crypteria BERGROTH, as well
as wingless genus Chionea DALMAN. This genus being well adapted to
low temperatures, is characterized by strong reduction of wings, reduc-
tion of the outer dististylus, shorter and stronger legs and reduced
number of antennal segments. All these morphological features are pro-
bably apomorphies of this genus and clearly distinguish Chionea
DALMAN from the other genera of Cladurini.

In Poland 3 following genera of this tribe are present.



442
Genus Neolimnophila ALEXANDER, 1920

Antennae 11—13 segmented. Vein Sc, placed at the end of Sc; and
vein Rs+; nearly as long as R,. The cross vein r present. Meron rather
small (smaller than in Crypteria BERGROTH). There are 16 species of
this genus, living in Holarctic, Oriental and Neotropical Regions. In
Poland 1 species is known.

Neolimnophila carteri (TONNOIR, 1921)

Body colour dark brown with somewhat lighter legs, thorax grey
dusted. Antennae (Fig. 8) 12—13 segmented. Wing 7—9 mm long, without
pattern, pale yellow tinged. Veins towards wing-tips with obvious short
hairs. Cross vein r on R; usualy well beyond fork. The A, short and
straight (Fig. 9).

Male genitalia (Figs. 10, 11, 12): basistylus with the long,
straight spine at base; outer dististylus long, narrow and hooked at the

Figs. 8—12, Neolimnophila carteri (TONNOIR): 8 — antennae, 9 — wing, 10 — male
genitalia," 11 — complex of aedeagus (dorsal view), 12 — complex of aedeagus (lateral
view)



443

end; inner dististylus small and lobe-like. Penis short, broad at the base
and narrowing to the end. Parameres very broad, cut at the apex.

Distribution: middle and north Furope. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is frequently reported from deciduous
forests. The period of flight is betwen May and August.

Material examined: 10 (Las Wolski near Krakow 29.05.1977,
1d); 18 (Ciezkowice near Gorlice 26.06.1979, 15"); 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978,
1d'); 20 (Kroscienko 15.06.1979, 1gY); 21 (Brzegi near Bukowina Tatrzanska
20.07.1979, 14, 3Q9; Dolina Roztoki 30.06.1979, 14; Morskie Oko 29.06.
1979, 15); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Genus Crypteria BERGROTH, 1913

Antannae similar as in the preceding genus, with variable number of
segments. Wings of male broadened in middle, wing of female with
parallel margins. Sc; well removed from tip of Sc;. Rs+; much shorter
than half of R, length. Cross vein r present. Meron large.

Few species of this genus live mainly in mountains and north regions
of Holarctic. In Poland 1 species known.

Chypteria limnophiloides BERGROTH, 1913

Body colour brown-grey. Wing 5—6.5 mm long, without pattern,
brown tinged. Veins with numerous bristles. A, straight and long (Fig. 4).
Cross vein r just behind the fork of R,.

Male genitalia (Figs. 13, 14, 15): outer dististylus short and

4

Figs, 13—15. Crypteria limnophiloides BERGROTH: 13 — male genitalia, 14 — complex
of aedeagus (dorsal view), 15§ — complex of aedeagus (lateral view)



444

bent at the end; inner dististylus lobe-like and as long as the outer.
Penis short and broad. Parameres broad and bent inwards.

Distribution: north and central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species if found in woods, especially near water.
The period of flight is between July and September.

Material examined: 10 (Puszcza Dulowska near Trzebinia 12.
09.1976, 14, 1Q; Las Wolski near Krakéw 7.08.1977, 15); 19 (Wetlina 23.
07.1978, 25, 19), 21 (Dolina Suchej Wody 20.07.1979, 15); leg. W. KRZE-
MINSKI, (ZZS).

Genus Chionea DALMAN, 1816

The number of antennal segments very variable, may by even reduced
to 4—5. Wings reduced to microscopic scales. The body of all species
covered with dense, long hairs. In the male genitalia only one dististylus
present.

Imago appears only in cold months. Two subgenera counting above
20 species live in Holarctic. In Poland 3 species known.

Subgenus Chionea DALMAN, 1816

The subgenus is characterized by antennae composed of 7—11 seg-
ments (Fig. 16), strong, stout legs and massive male genital apparatus. At
the base of dististylus a strongly sclerotized tooth present. Penis short
and stout, parameres triangle-shaped.

Over 10 species belonging to this genus live in mountains and north
regions of Holarctics. In Poland 1 species known.

Chionea (Chionea) araneoides DALMAN, 1816

Chionea araneoides: KRZEMINSKI 1978: 119 (17); Chionea hrabei: TARWID 1947: 774
{21}, WOJTUSIAK 1950: 124 (21),

Body cclour brown, with brown bristles. Head and genital apparatus
nearly black. Body length 3—4 mm.

Male genitalia (Figs. 17, 18): at the base of dististylus strongly
sclerotized bifid tooth present. Penis short and thick. Parameres triangu-
lar and about 1.5 X longer than their basal width. At the base of pa-
rameres two broad plates, longer than valves are present.

Distribution: north Europe and mountains of central and west
Europe. -

Bionomics: the species is adapted to low temperatures. Imago



Figs 16—18. Chionea (Chionea) araneoides DALMAN: 16 — antennae, 17 — male ge-
nitalia, 18 — complex of aedeaqgus (dorsal view)

lives in October to end of March and frequently is to be found on the
snow surface especially in the mountain forests. In Poland frequent in
Tatry Mts and Higher Beskidy Mts, not noted from lowlands.

Material examined: 17 (Przelecz Jatowiecka — at altitudes
of 1017 m, January 1976, 14, leg. K. BOREK; Babia Goéra — altitudes
between 900—1600 m, 1.12.1974, 85'd, 999; 2.01.1975, 455, 299; 11.02.
1976, 39, 599 — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 21 (Dolina Jaworzynki — at
altitudes between 1070—1200 m, 9.02.1972, 15; Hala Gasienicowa — at
altitudes of 1500 m 21.10.1972, 1, 19 — leg. J. WOJTUSIAK; Przetecz
Iwaniacka — at altitude of 1459 m, 10.02.1968, 235G, 299, leg. R. WOJ-
TUSIAK; Hala Gasienicowa 2.03.1976, 15, 299, leg. W. KRZEMINSK]I),
(2Z5S).

Subgenus Niphadobata ENDERLEIN, 1936

Antennae 4—7 segmented, on the last segment two firm bristles are
Present, sometimes longer than antennae (Fig. 21). Species belonging
here are generally similar to the preceding subgenus, but their male
genital apparatus is distinctly different. Tooth at the base of dististylus
is absent, penis very long, parameres long, broad and ending with a tooth,
Whose shape is of taxonomical importance.

In Europe 14 species present, two of them live in Poland.



446

Chionea (Niphadobata) botosaneanui BURGHELE-BALACESCO, 1969

Ch. (N.) botosaneanui: KRZEMINSKI, 1982: 194; Niphadobata kratochvili: KRZEMINSKI,
1978: 123—124 (17, 18, 21); Chionea crassipes: LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); NOWICKI, 1873:
17 (21); SIMM, 1938: 75 (21); Chionea lutescens: ROSZKOWSKI, 1925: 81 (21); TARWID,
1947: 274 (21); WOJTUSIAK, 1950: 124 (21).

Body colour yellowish brown with yellow, thin bristles. Body length
5—7 mm.

Male genitalia (Figs. 19, 20): on the ventral part of hypopygium
a distinct row of long, firm bristles present. Penis long and S-shaped,
filaments of penis nearly invisible. Parameres are long and wide, each
with a broad, rounded tooth.

Figs. 19—20. Chionea (Niphadobata) botosaneanui BURGHELE-BALACESCO: 19 — male
genitalia (ventral view), 20 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view)

Distribution: till now this species is known only from Carpa-
thians Mits.

Bionomics: similar to Chionea araneoides DALMAN.

Material examined: 17 (Babia Gora — at altitudes between
900—1600 m, 1—5.12.1974, 45, 69%; 2.01.1975, 64d, 32Q; 11.02.1976,
45d, 19 — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 21 (Przelecz Iwaniacka — at altitude
of 1450 m, 35S, 19, leg. R. WOJTUSIAK; Dolina Jaworzynki — at alti-
tudes between 1070—1200 m, 9.02.1972, 555, 19; Boczan — at altitude
of 1200 m — leg. J. WOJTUSIAK; Hala Gasienicowa 2.03.1976, 755, 499,
leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); (ZZS).

Chionea (Niphadobata) Iutescens (LUNDSTROM, 1907)

Chionea lutescens: SZULCZEWSKI, 1947: 16 (5); NABAGLO, 1973: 269 (10); Chionea
araneoides: DEMEL, 1924: 117 (4); Niphadobata Iutescens: KRZEMINSKI, 1978: 123 (9,
10, 11a).



447

Figs. 21—23. Chionea (Niphadobata) lutescens (LUNDSTROM): 21 — antennae, 22 —
basistylus and dististylus, 23 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view)

The species generally very similar to the preceding one. Body length
5.5—6 mm.

Male genitalia (Figs. 22, 23): the row of bristles on hypopygium
is lacking. Penis and parameres shaped as described above, excepting
the filaments of the penis which are very long and tooth of parameres
which is sharp and strongly sclerotized.

Distribution: Palaearctic.

Bionomics: the species lives also in lowlands. Other details as in
. Chionea araneoides DALMAN.

Material examined: 10 (Ojcow 25.03.1972, 51 specimens, leg.
L. NABAGELO; Skata Kmity near Zabierzow 21.01.1976, 19, leg. W. KRZE-
MINSKI); 11a Swiety Krzyz (January 1975, 1d, leg. T. BOJASINSKI);
9 (Golysz near Skoczéw, 5.12.1977, 25'd, 19, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI);
(2z5S).

TRIBE ERIOPTERINI

Flies of this tribe have mostly 16 segmented antennae, wing venation
rather uniform, with 3 medial veins. Venation in three genera differs
from the rest: in Rhabdomastix SKUSE and Gonempeda ALEXANDER
Where veins R; and R; are fused over long distance (Figs. 53, §7), and in
Symplecta MEIGEN where vein A, is strongly S-shaped. Macrotrichia
Tarely present.



448

Species enclosed here live in all climatic zones. In Poland 8 genera
are present.

Genus Erioptera MEIGEN, 1803

The species of this genus are pale yellow to dark brown. Wing vena-
tion is rather uniform. Sometimes the upper or lower medial vein is
branched. A, vein is long and slightly wavy.

A widespread genus frequent in Holarctic and Neotropic, in other
zones only a few species are known. In Poland 2 subgenera are present.

Subgenus Erioptera MEIGEN, 1803

In the entire subgenus the wing venation is uniform. Vein R,4; is very
short, R, and R; long. Discoidal cell is absent. Lower medial vein is
branched into M; and M, The A; vein is long and wavy. The distance
between the ends of A; and A, is nearly the same as the distance between
A; and Cu.

The subgenus is composed of about 170 species widespread throughout
the world, but most of them (about 90) live in Holarctic. In Poland till
now 10 species have been found.

Erioptera (Erioptera) divisa (WALKER, 1848)
Erioptera macrophthalma LOEW, 1871: 6 (8).

Body colour pale yellow with palpi and tips of antennae somewhat
darker. Eyes large (bigger in males than in the females). Wing 6—9 mm
long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 24): close to the end of basistylus, on its
back side a small finger-like hairy lobe is present. Outer dististylus is
straight, slightly widened to the end, with blunt tip; inner dististylus
slightly bent inwards, with split tip. Penis short, bifid. Parameres are
broad, pointed.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs. The
period of flight is between June and September.

Material examined: 15 (Karpacz 28.07.1979, 65g, 79Q), 17
(Zmigca near Limanowa 29.07.1978, 255", 20 (Chwata Bogu 15.06.1979,
2dd"), 21 (Przelom Bialki 20.07.1978, 1d); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI; (ZZS).



449

Fig. 24. Male genitalia of Erioptera (Erioptera) divisa (WALKER), (after STARY)
Fig. 25. Male genitalia of Erioptera (Erioptera) fuscipennis MG. (after STARY)
Fig. 26. Male genitalia of Erioptera (Erioptera) fusculenta EDWARDS

Erioptera (Erioptera) fuscipennis MEIGEN, 1818

Trichosticha fuscipennis: LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17). Erioptera
fuscipennis: BOBEK, 1890: 240 (21); 1894: 166 (18); SZADZIEWSKI, 1983: 64 (5).

Body colour dark brown to nearly black. The head is black with light
framed eyes. Antennae are short, dark, with long bristles. Wing 4—6 mm
long, is darkened.

Male genitalia (Fig. 25): paler than the abdomen. Finger-like
lobe on the basistylus is slender and covered with long bristles. Outer
dististylus straight, narrow, tipped bluntly. Inner dististylus sharply bent,
~ Widened at the end, provided with two dark small thorns. Penis short,
Narrow, deeply bifid. Parameres short, pointed each with a blunt, apical
Process.

Distribution: Europe and North America.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods, especially near
Water.

Erioptera (Eriopltera) fusculenta EDWARDS, 1938

Erioptera (Erioptera) fusculenta; KRZEMINSKI and WIEDENSKA, 1982: 26 (i1a).

Species generally resembling the previous one, may be distinguished
by the details of genital apparatus.

Male genitalia (Fig. 26): only one small thorn on the inner
Margin of the inner dististylus is present. Penis widened in the middle.
Parameres are narrow, pointed.

16 Acta Zoologica Cracov.



450 -

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp meadows and scrubs, near
water. The period of flight is between June and September.

Material examined: 2 (Leszkowy near Gdansk, August 1975,
249); 5 (Siemionki 28.07.1974, 36d, 1Q) — leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI; 10
{(Kostrze near Krakow 30.08.1979, 14, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 11a (Ce-
dzynia 22.09.1978, 1d', leg. J. WIEDENSKA); (ZZS).

Erioptera (Erioptera) gemina TJEDER, 1967

Trichosticha flavescens: GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); Erioptera
flavescens: BOBEK, 1890: 240 (21), NOWICKI, 1867: 199 (21), SACK, 1925: 199 (21),
SACK, 1925: 264 (7a), RUBSAAMEN, 1901: 136 (3).

Body colour yellow. Antennae yellow, darkened to the end, with the
bristles somewhat longer than flagellomeres. Wing 5—7 mm long, yellow
tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 27): basistylus without the finger-like lobe.
Outer dististylus strongly widened at the end; inner dististylus provided
with the solid, short thorn on its outer side. Penis narrow with the tips
curved outwardly. Parameres curved, broad and pointed.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs, especially
near water. The period of flight is between June and August.

Material examined: 3 (Studzienice 4.07.1978, 25'J), 7 (Lipsk
23.07.1976, 55F) — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS); 15 (Gory Izerskie 14.
07.1960, 15, leg. R. BANKOWSKA); (IZW).

Erioptera (Erioptera) griseipennis MEIGEN, 1838

Body colour yellow, with darker head, antennae browned to the end,

palpi black. Wings 5—6 mm long, yellow tinged.
Male genitalia (Fig. 28): basistylus with the finger-like lobe.

Outer dististylus divided into three divergent arms from near middle;
inner dististylus broad and lobe-like. Penis with funnel-like apex. Pa-
rameres narrow, pointed, sharply bent towards the back.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in woods and scrubs, especially
near streams. The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 3 (Wejherowo 8.06.1981, 25, leg. R.
SZADZIEWSKI); 9 (Gotysz near Skoczoéw 4.08.1976, 85d, 19), 17 (Bartne
near Gorlice 26.061979, 557, 3%; Zmigca near Limanowa 29.07.1978, 4J'd",
390), 21 (Bukowina Tatrzafiska 20.07.1979, 1) — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI,
(ZZS); 11 (Pinczoéw 13.06.1957, 1J), (IZW).



451

Figs, 27—32. Male genitalia of Erioptera (Erioptera), (after STARY): 27 — E. (E.) gemina
TJEDER, 28 — E. (E.) griseipennis MG., 29 — E. (E.) limbata LOEW, 30 — E. (E.) lutea
MG., 31 — E. (E.) nigripalpis GOETGHEBUER, 32 — E, (E.) sordida ZETT,

Erioptera (Erioptera) limbata LOEW, 1873

Erioptera limbata LOEW, 1873: 47 (17).

Body colour yellow-brown with almost black head. Antennae short,
not reaching the base of wing. Palpi black. Wing 4.5—6 mm long
darkened, especially at the fore margin.

Male genitalia (Fig. 29): basistylus with finger-like lobe. Outer
dististylus S-twisted; inner dististylus thin, bent inwards. Penis slender,
forked at one third of its length, with the tips folded inwards. Parameres
broad, with serrate margins.

Distribution: central and west Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found in scrubs, especially near streams.
The period of flight is between May and July.

Erioptera (Erioptera) lutea MEIGEN, 1804

Erioptera lutea: BOBEK, 1890: 240 (21), BOBEK, 1894: 165 (18): Trichosticha lutea:
GRZEGORZEK 1873: 26 (17); Limnobia lutea: LOEW, 1870: 161 (21),

Body colour variable, from yellow to brown. Head brown, antennae

16+



452

brown with bristles twice as long as flagellomeres. Palpi almost black.
Wing 5—7.5 mm long.

Male genitalia (Fig. 30): paler than abdomen. Basistylus with
short, broad lobe. Outer dististylus widened in the middle, pointed. Inner
dististylus with acute apex, sharply bent upwards. Penis broad at the
base. Parameres narrow, pointed.

Distribution: Europe and Minor Asia.

Bionomics: the species is found in different habitats. The period
of flight is between May and September.

Material examined: 3 (Palubice near Lebork 1.08.1975, 454,
59Q, leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI; Studzienice 1.07.1978, 115J, 799, leg. W.
KRZEMINSKI), 4 (Silec near Ketrzyn 16.08.1980, 1J, leg. R. SZADZIEW-
SKI), 7a (Puszcza Bialowieska 4.05.1967, 250, 19), 8 (Przeworno 26.06.
1978, 274d, 1199, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), 10 (Las Wolski near Krakow
30.06.1978, 9Jd, 119Q; Dulowa near Trzebinia 27.08.1979, 555, 899Q),
13 (Susiec 9.08.1979, 345G, 5929), 17 (Zmigca near Limanowa 29.07.1978,
29d, 499), 19 (Wetlina 30.07.1978, 157, 21 (20.0%.1979, 145; Morskie Oko
29.06.1979, 75d); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Erioptera (Erioptera) longicauda LOEW, 1871

This species was reported by LOEW (1871) from Poland (Beskid Za-
chodni Mts), but the description given is that of female and is not
sufficient for distinguishing it from other species of this genus.

Erioptera (Erioptera) nigripalpis GOETGHEBUER, 1920

Body colour yellow. Antennae yellow, brown to the end. Wing 5.5—
7 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 31): basistylus without the finger-like lobe.
Outer dististylus extremely widened apically, and one of the three lobes
replaced by a small tooth; inner dististylus slender, bent in the middle
and tipped bluntly. Parameres narrow, bifid and strongly curved up-
wards.

Distribution: central and north Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in scrubs, especially near water.
The species is known to fly from May till June.

Material examined: 20 (Kroscienko 15.06.1979, 344, leg. W.
KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Erioptera (Erioptera) sordida ZETTERSTEDT, 1838

Body colour grey. Head almost black, very big eyes. Antennae dark
brown, -with bristles somewhat shorter than their supporting segments.
Palpi almost black. Wing 6—7.5 mm long, brown tinged.



453

Male genitalia (Fig. 32): paler than abdomen. Basistylus with
broad, finger-like lobe. Outer dististylus widened at the end, with acute
process; inner dististylus narrow, with hooked tip. Penis slender almost
completely bifid. Parameres sharp, wide, arcuated.

Distribution: central and north Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods. The period of flight
is between June and August.

Material examined: 2 (Celbrowo near Puck 23.06.1975, 24'd,
leg. R.SZADZIEWSKI), (ZZS).

Subgenus Mesocyphona OSTEN-SACKEN, 1869

Subgenus rather heterogeneous composed of a few species. Wing
venation like in subgenus Erioptera MG., except that: Sc; is placed near
the fork of R; and Rs; upper medial vein branched into M;+, and M.
Vein A, shorter than in Erioptera, slightly wavy in the distal part only.
The distance between A; and A, at wing margin nearly twice as long as
between A; and Cu. The discoidal cell may be open.

In Poland two species are known.

Erioptera (Mesocyphona) bivitiata (LOEW, 1873)

Rhypholophus bivittatus LOEW, 1873: 41 (17 and 8); SZADZIEWSKI, 1983: 64 (2).

Body colour brown; head almost black. Antennae brown with bristles
slightly longer than their supporting segments. Wing 5—6 mm long, brown
tinged, with numerous macrotrichia. Discoidal cell closed.

Male genitalia (Fig. 33): outer dististylus narrow, slightly bent
at the tip and pointed, with serrate outer margin; inner dististylus narrow,

Fig. 33. Male genitalia of Erioptera (Mesocyphona) bivittata (LOEW), (after STARY)
Fig. 34. Male genitalia of Erioptera (Mesocyphona) fossarum (LOEW)



454

arcuated and with two small teeth on the outer margin of its central
part. Penis short and broad. Parameres broad.

Distribution: central and north Europe.

Bionomics: the period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 2 (Kiezmark near Gdansk 7.08.1975, 25'J,
leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI), (ZZS).

Erioptera (Mesocyphona) fossarum (LOEW, 1973)
Mesocyphona fossarum LOEW, 1873: 51 (8).

Body colour black, with brown legs. Head black. Antennae black, with
bristles as long as their supporting segments. Wing 6—7 mm long, brown
tinged, without macrotrichia.

Male genitalia (Fig. 34): 9th tergite expanded backwards. Outer
dististylus rod-shaped; inner dististylus short, tipped bluntly. Penis
narrow, deeply bifid. Parameres broad, short.

Distribution: central Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs and meadows. The
period of flight is between May and July.

Genus Symplecta MEIGEN, 1804

Wing venation like in genus Erioptera MG., excepting shape of vein
Az, which is either straight (Psiloconopa ZETT.), or strongly sinuous
(Symplecta MEIG.). Discoidal cell mostly closed.

In Poland two subgenera present.

Subgenus Psiloconopa ZETTERSTEDT, 1838

Wing veins usually with short and scanty bristles on veins. Vein A,
shorter than in Erioptera MG. and almost straight. Wing membrane clear,
without spots.

Four species of this subgenus live in Europe. In Poland 1 species
present.

Symplecta (Psiloconopa) pusilla (SCHINNER, 1865)

Body colour grey-brown; antennae and palpi black. Wing 4 mm long,
grey tinged. Discoidal cell usually closed (sometimes may be open).

Male genitalia (Fig. 35): outer lateal margin of basistylus



455

Fig. 35. Male genitalia of Symplecta (Psiloconopa) pusilla (SCHINNER)

expanded and partly covering both dististyli. Outer dististylus short,
broad, sickle-shaped; inner dististylus short, broad and strongly sclerot-
ized. Penis short, broad, deeply bifid. Parameres narrow, pointed.
Distribution: central and west Europe. New to Poland.
Bionomics: the species is found near bigger streams. The period
of flight is between April and July.
Material examined: 11 (Krzyzanowice near Pinczow 28.04.
1957, leg. exped.- PAN, 15" 1%), IZW).

Subgenus Symplecta MEIGEN, 1804

Wing veins nearly bare. Vein A, very strongly sinuous distally (Fig.
36). Wing membrane spotted.

The subgenus comprises 12 species living mainly in Holarctic, two
species are known from Neotropical region and two from mountainous
areas of Oriental region. In Poland two species are known.

Symplecta (Symplecta) hybrida (MEIGEN, 1804)

Symplecta punctipennis: BOBEK, 1893: 26 (10), GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17, NOWICKI,
1865: 74, 1873: 17 (10, 17, 18); Limnobia punctipennis: SCHUMMEL, 1829: 157 (8); Sym-
plecta hybrida: SAKWA, 1962: 20 (5); SZADZIEWSKI, 1983: 64 (4).

Body colour dark brown; head and antennae almost black. Flagello-
meres oval, bristles shorter them flagellomeres. Wing 6—7 mm long,
brown tinged, spotted, with black tinged veins. An extra cross vein in
cell R, (Fig. 36).



456

Figs. 36—37. Symplecta (Symplecta) hybrida MG.: 36 — wing, 37 — male genitalia

Male genitalia (Fig. 37): basistylus long, widened toward the
end. Outer dististylus broad, short with the inner margin prolonged into
sharp tooth; inner dististylus arcuated, short, pointed. Penis short, bifid,
ending with broad lobes. Parameres narrow, widened to the end, black
margin serrate.

Distribution: Palaearctic.

Bionomics: the species is found in different habitats. The period
of flight is between April and September.

Material examined: 4 (Rubcowo near Augustow 22.07.1977,
49d", leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI), (ZZS); 6 (Warszawa — Pole Mokotowskie
11.07.1945, 15, leg. J. PUNSKA; Koto near Piaseczno 13.06.1958, 25'd, 19,
leg. M. MROCZKOWSKI; Nowy Dwér Mazowiecki 23.05.1962, 14, 19,
leg. J. KRZEMINSKI), (IZW); 9 (Gotysz near Skoczéw 4.08.1979, 954,
1199, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 10 (Tyniec near Krakéw 11.05.1977, 74,
699?; Kostrze near Krakéw 30.08.1979, 45'c, 999); 1t (Pinczéw 28.05.
1978, 644, 299Q); 17 (Ciezkowice near Gorlice 26.06.1979, 15, 299); leg.

W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Symplecta (Symplecta) stictica (MEIGEN, 1818)

Limnobia similis SCHUMMEL, 1829: 156 (8); Limnobia stictica: SCHUMMEL, 1829: 155
(8); Symplecta similis: BOBEK, 1893; 26 (10); Symplecta stictica: GRZEGORZEK, 1873:
27 (17), NOWICKI, 1873: 17 (10, 17); SZADZIEWSKI, 1983 64 (2, 5).

Body colour dark brown, head almost black. Basal antennal segments
dark brown, flagellum yellowish brown, with bristles shorter than fla-
gellomeres. Legs light brown. Wing 6—7 mm long, yellow tinged with
dark spots, no extra cross-vein in cell R, (Fig. 38).

Male genitalia (Figs. 39, 40, 41): basistylus of even width over
entire length. Outer dististylus divided in two wide lobes at right angles;
inner dististylus long, narrow, curved into a hook. Penis bifid over its



457

Figs. 38—39. Symplecta (Symplecta) stictica (MG.): 38 — wing, 39 — male genitalia

entire length in the middle part conspicuously widened. Parameres broad,
with inner margin serrate, and a single hooked tooth.

Distribution: Holarctic.

Bionomics: the species is found in woods and scrubs, especially
near water. The period of flight is between May and October.

Material examined: 2 (Kiezmark near Gdansk 7.08.1975, 35J,
19, Gorki Wschodnie near Gdansk, 18.081977, 2dd), § (Ciechocinek 17.
06.1972, 14, 1Q; Torun — Las Piwnicki 23.07.1972, 15) — leg. R. SZA-
DZIEWSKI, (ZZS); 14 (Tarnobrzeg 19.09.1961, 15, leg. S. KOZIOL), (IZW);

17 (Zmigca near Limanowa 29.07.1978, 454, 399, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI),
(2ZS).

-
Q:'{"s.}s
Figs, 40—41. Symplecta (Symplecta) stictica (MG.): 40 — complex of aedeagus (dorsal
view), 41 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view)



458
Genus Trimicra OSTEN-SACKEN, 1861

Until recently this genus was regarded as subgenus of Erioptera MG.
Three last antennal segments very small. Wing venation is like in
Psiloconopa, but the discoidal cell is closed and A, short and straight.
The main difference concerns the male genitalia which in Trimicra is very
large and massive.

In Europe the single cosmopolitan species is known.

Trimicra pilipes (FABRICIUS, 1787)

Limnobia umbripennis SCHUMMEL, 1829: 149; Limnobia fimbriata: SCHUMMEL, 1829:
152 (8); Trimicra pilipes: GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); Gnophomyia pilipes: NOWICKI,
1869: 148 (21).

Body colour dark brown; head, antennae and palpi black. Antennae
long, bristles shorter than flagellomeres (Fig. 42). Wing (Fig. 43) 6—12 mm
long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 44, 45): basistylus short and very broad,
with tubercle on the inner dorsal margin. Outer dististylus pointed, with
blunt tooth on the end of the inner margin; inner dististylus curved,
widened at the end, Penis widened in the middle, bifid over its entire
length. Parameres as in fig. 45.

Distribution: Palaearctic.

Figs. 42—45. Trimicra pilipes (FABR.): 42 — antenna, 43 — wing, 44 — male genitalia,
45 — complex of aedeagus (dorsal view)



459

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs and meadows, espe-
cially near water. The period of flight is between June and September.

Material examined: 2 (Karwia near Puck 25.08.1958, 14, leg.
R. Bielawski), (IZW); (Kiezmark near Gdansk 7.08.1975, 45, 199, leg.
R. SZADZIEWSKI); 5§ (Torun 23.07.1972, 35'd", 39Q); 19 (Ustrzyki Gorne
23—30.07.1980, 25'3); leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI, (ZZS).

Genus Arctoconopa ALEXANDER, 1955

Until recently this genus was regarded as a subgenus of Erioptera
MG., basing on similar wing venation, howewer its male genitalia are
distinctly different. Wings without macrotrichia, discoidal cell open, vein
Ajy straight. Penis not bifid.

This genus comprises 20 species distributed in Holarctic. In Poland
one species is known.

Arctoconopa melampodia (LOEW, 1873)

Acyphona melampodia LOEW, 1873: 48 (5, 17); Trichosticha melampodia: GRZEGO-
RZEK, 1873, 27 (17).

49

Figs, 46—49. Arctoconopa melampodia (LOEW): 46 — antenna, 47 — wing, 48 — mals
genitalia, 49— complex of aedeagus



460

Body colour black. Flagellomeres broad with bristles not longer than
flagellomeres (Fig. 46). Wing (Fig. 47) 6—7 mm long, with broad dark
bars and black veins.

Male genitalia (Figs. 48, 49): basistylus short, broad. Outer
dististylus short, arcuated, pointed; inner dististylus as in Fig. 48. Penis
very narrow, S-curved. Parameres very broad, with comb-shaped mar-
gins.

Distribution: north, west and central Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies near streams. The period of flight is
between May and July.

Material examined: 1la (Marzysz 20.05.1978, 14, leg. J. WIE-
DENSKA), (ZZS).

Genus Scleroprocta EDWARDS, 1938

Until recently, this genus was regarded as a subgenus of Ormosia
ROND. because of a great similarity in wing venation and the presence
of numerous macrotrichia on the wing membrane. However, it might be
distinguished in having the male genital apparatus not twisted, and
proctiger being strongly sclerotized. Discoidal cell closed, vein A, short
and straight.

A Holarctic genus enclosing 7 species. In Poland one species is known.

Scleroprocta pentagonalis (LOEW, 1873)

Rhypholophus pentagonalis LOEW, 1873: 46 (5, 8),

Body colour black, antennae and legs brown. Antennae short, bristles
a little longer than flagellomeres. Wing 6—7 mm long, brown tinged,
with numerous macrotrichia.

‘Pig. 50. Male genitalia of Scleroprocta pentagonalis (LOEW)



461

Male genitalia (Fig. 50): basistylus short, broad. Outer dististy-
lus short, strongly widened apically; inner dististylus small, narrow,
slightly bent. Penis short, narrow. Parameres narrow, pointed, slightly
longer than penis. Proctiger broad, ending with strongly sclerotized thorn.

Distribution: north, west and central Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies near streams. The period of flight is
between May and July.

Genus Rhabdomastix SKUSE, 1890

Body colour varies from yellow to dark brown. Veins R, and R; are
fused over long distance and the end of R, nearly perpendicular to Rs.
Discoidal cell closed. Male genitalia with long, narrow basistylus and
rod-like outer dististyli.

This genus comprises 3 subgenera, two of them living in Poland.

Subgenus Paleogonomyia MEUNIER, 1899

This subgenus was identified in Baltic amber, later species were found
in central Europe and east Asia (ALEXANDER 1935). Species of this
subgenus are characterized by very long antennae, exceeding half of
body length, their segments being very long. Discoidal cell closed, vein
A; short and almost straight.

In Poland 1 species is known.

Rhabdomastix (Paleogonomyia) hirticornis LACKSCHEWITZ, 1940

Body colour brown. Antennae (Fig. 51) almost of body length, flagello-
meres cylindrical, longer than basal segments, bristles shorter than half
of flagellomere. Wing 5—6.5 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 52): basistylus long, narrow. Outer dististy-
lus small, rod-like; inner dististylus short, broad. Penis narrow, somewhat
widened apically. Parameres long, narrow, widened to the end.

Distribution: central and south Europe. New to Poland.
Bionomics: the species is found in scrubs especially near streams.
The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 17 (Kasinka Mata near Limanowa 27.06.
1970, 14", leg. K. KOWNACKI), (ZZS).



462

Figs. §1—52. Rhabdomastix (Paleogonomyia) hirticornis LACKSCH.: 51 — antennae,
52 — male genitalia

Subgenus Sacandaga ALEXANDER, 1911

Wing venation like in the preceding subgenus. Characteristic for this
subgenus are antennae shorter than half body length, with small segments.

This subgenus comprises numerous species, widely distributed over
Europe, Asia, North America and Africa. In Poland probably two species
are present.

Rhabdomastix (Sacandaga) laeta (LOEW, 1873)

Body colour yellow, with head, antennae and palpi brown. Flagello-
meres small, bristles shorter than flagellomere. Wing (Fig. 53) 5.5—6 mm
long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 54, 55): basistylus narrow. Outer dististy-
lus short, rod-like; inner dististylus lobe-like with firm bristles at the itp.
Penis narrow, short. Parameres long, narrow,

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies near streams. The period of flight is
between June and August.

Material examined: 13 (Susiec 9.08.1979, 1), 17 (Uscie Gor-
lickie near Gorlice 15.08.1978, 15); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).



463

Figs. 53—55. Rhabdomastix (Sacandaga) laeta (LOEW): 53 — wing, 54 — male genitalia,
55 — complex of aedeagus

Rhabdomastix (Sacandaga) schistacea (SCHUMMEL, 1829)

This species was reported from Poland, Slask (Limnobia schistacea
SCHUMMEL, 1829: 146). A description given is not sufficient for distingu-
ishing it from others species of this genus.

Genus Gonempeda ALEXANDER, 1924

The species of this genus are yellow. Second antennal segment larger
than others. Veins R, and R; are fused over long distance; cross vein r
present; discoidal cell closed. Hypopygium not inverted.

Genus distributed in Holarctic. One species lives in Europe, reported
also from Poland.

Gonempeda flava (SCHUMMEL, 1829)

Limnobia flava SCHUMMEL, 1829: 148 (8).

Body colour pale yellow. Head black. Antennae (Fig. 56) light brown,
bristles longer than flagellomeres. Wing (Fig. 57) mm long, yellow tinged.
Male genitalia (Figs. 58, 59, 60): basistylus narrow. Outer



464

Figs. 56—60. Gonempeda flava (SCHUMMEL): 56 — antennae, 57 — wing, 58 — male
genitalia, 59 — complex of aedeagus (dorsal view), 60 — complex of aedeagus (lateral
view)

dististylus big, strongly widened in its apical part, the dorsal margin

provided with big teeth; inner dististylus long, narrow. Penis short,

narrow, sharply bent toward the back, with two acute processes localized

in the place of bending. Parameres fused into small plate.
Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found near streams. The period of flight
is between May and July.

Material examined: 2 (Gdansk — Babi D4t 16.07.1980, 14", leg.
R. SZADZIEWSKI), 10 (Mydlniki near Krakow 30.06.1976, 255, 19), 17
(Dragaszow near Gorlice 15.08.1978, 1g, 299Q; Ciezkowice 26.06.1979,
253FY); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

TRIBE MOLOPHILINI

Flies of this tribe have the antennae structure as in Eriopterini. Also
wing venation resembles the preceding tribe. Howewer, in Molophilini
macrotrichia are often present on the wing membrane. A very charac-
teristic feature of this tribe is the male genital apparatus twisted from
45° to 180°. Two genera (Tasiocera SKUSE and Molophilus CURTIS)
differ from the others in having parameres modified. Besides, in Tasiocera
only one dististylus is present.

The tribe comprise numerous species living in all climatic zones. In
Poland 8 genera are present.



465
Genus Erioconopa STARY, 1976

This genus is generally similar to genera Erioptera MG. and Arctoco-
nopa ALEX., but their male genital apparatus is twisted from 45° to 90°
(STARY 1976). Wing venation resembling that in Erioptera MG. In some
species discoidal cell is closed. Penis is straight and not divided. Para-
meres long and thin.

This genus comprises 6 species living in Palaearctic. In Poland 2 spe-
cies stated by me.

Erioconopa diuturna (WALKER, 1848)

Body colour dark grey brown. Head dark brown; flagellomeres oval,
with bristles shorter than flagellomeres. Wing 5—6 mm long, brown
tinged, narrow. Discoidal cell open; vein A, long and slightly wavy.

Figs. 61—63. Erioconopa diuturna (WALKER), (after STARY): 61 — male genitalia,
62 — complex of aedeagus (dorsal view), 63 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view)

Male genitalia (Figs. 61, 62, 63): basistylus short, broad, without
processes. Outer dististylus short, broad, slightly bent in third part of
its length. Inner dististylus lobe-like. Penis long, narrow, with flat, widen-
ed apex. Parameres bifid at the base; inner arm broad with bifid apices,
outer arm long, narrow, slightly exceeding the tip of the penis.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp, mixed forests. The period
of flight is between September and October.

17 Acta Zoologica Cracov.



466

Material examined: 10 (Puszcza Dulowska near Trzebinia 23.
X.1977, 809, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Erioconopa trivialis (MEIGEN, 1818)

Limnobia ciliaris SCHUMMEL, 1829: 151 (8); Trichosticha trivialis: GRZEGORZEK, 1873:
27 (17); Erioconopa triviaiis: SZADZIEWSKI, 1983: 64 (3).

Body colour dark greyish brown. Head and antennae black. Wing
5—7.5 mm long, brown tinged. Discoidal cell mostly closed, but some-
times open; vein A; long and slightly wavy.

Figs. 64—66. Erioconopa trivialis (MG.), (after STARY): 64 — male genitalia, 65 —
complex of aedeagus (dorsal view), 66 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view)

Male genitalia (Figs. 64, 65 66): basistylus short, broad, with
a small, hairy basal lobe on inner ventral margin. Outer dististylus big,
arcuated, with wide thorn at the base; inner dististylus lobe-like, small.
Penis short, narrow, with flat widened apex. Parameres bifid from the
base, not reaching the tip of the penis.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs, especially
near water. The period of flight is between April and October.

Material examined: 2 (Szczecin 1.10.1916, 15, leg. E. HONAU),
(IZW); 3 (Palubice near Lebork 1.08.1975, 14, leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI);
§ (Tuszyn near £6dz 3.08.1980, 255", leg. B. SOSZYNSKI), (ZZS); 7 (Bia-
fowieza 22.09.1959, 13, leg. E. KIERYCH), (IZW); 10 (Kostrze near Kra-
kéw 30.08.1979, 655, 39 9); 14 (Puszcza Niepolomicka near Bochnia 8.05.
1976, 3d9d, 299) — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI; 1la (Zagnansk 19.05.1977,
235, 19, leg. J. WIEDENSKA); (ZZS).



467

Genus Cheilotrichia ROSSI, 1848

This genus comprises small species. Second antennal segment large
(as in Gonempeda ALEX.). Characteristic feature in wing venation is
fusion of veins R; and Rs over long distance, with cross vein r present.
Discoidal cell may be open or closed, vein A, straight. Outer dististylus
with one or several additional processes mainly on inner margin.

About 100 species of this genus are enclosed in few subgenera. Spe-
cies of Cheilotrichia ROSSI in Poland belong to 2 subgenera.

Subgenus Cheilotrichia ROSSI, 1848

Cross-vein r placed far before fork of R, and Rs; Scy at end of Sc.
Discoidal cell closed. Pteropleurytes with bristles.

Sixteen species of this subgenus live in Holarctic, Oriental and Ethio-
pian Region. In Poland 1 species known.

Cheilotrichia (Cheilotrichia) imbuta (MEIGEN, 1818)
Trichosticha imbuta: GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW, 1870: 160 (21).

Body colour pale yellow, with black eyes, palpi and scape of antennae.
Legs with black bars. Wing 3.5—4 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 67 68): basistylus narrow. Outer and inner
dististyli are bifid. Penis short, broad. Inner parameres narrow, bent to
inside. Outer parameres long, wide at the base, slightly arcuated, their
third distal parts widened, outer and inner margins are serrate.

Distribution: Palaearctic.

Figs. 67—68. Cheilotrichia (Cheilotrichia) imbuta (MG.): 67 — male genitalia (after
STARY), 68 — complex of aedeagus

17



466

Bionomics: the species flies near streams. The period of flight is
between May and August.

Material examined: 2 (Brzyno near Zarnowiec 8.07.1980,
100"0" leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 3 (Wielkie Swornigacie 8.07.1978, 955,
499, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 4 (quotzewo 13.061980, 255, 799, leg.
R. SZADZIEWSKI); 10 (Mydlniki near Krakow 30.061979, 35g, 19); 13
(Susiec 9.08,1979, 735, 399); 15 (Karpacz 28.07.1979, 25'5); 17 (Zmiaca
nar Limanowa 29.07.1978, 55J"; Ciezkowice near Gorlice 26.061979, 25J,
39Q) — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI; 19 (Wetlina near Cisna, July 1979, 1J,
leg. M. SZEWCZYK); (ZZS).

Subgenus Empeda OSTEN-SACKEN, 1869

Wing venation only slightly different from that of the preceding sub-
genus. Vein Sc; situated before the end of Sc;, discoidal cell open, vein
A, short. Pteropleurytes without bristles.

Subgenus composed of 85 species distributed throughout Palaearctic.
In Poland 1 species known.

Cheilotrichia (Empeda) cinerascens (MEIGEN, 1804)

Limnobia nubila SCHUMMEL, 1829: 147 (8).

Body colour dark brown. Head dark grey; antennae and palpi black.
Wing 5—7 mm long, brown tinged (Fig. 69).

Figs. 69—71. Cheilotrichia (Empeda) cinerascens (MG.): 69 — wing, 70 — male genitalia
(after STARY), 71 — complex of aedeagus



469

Male genitalia (Figs. 70, 71): outer dististylus narrow, pointed
with a short tridentate branch arising near base. Inner dististylus lobe-
-like. Penis short, broad, with sharp process at the end. Parameres are
fused.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found in different habitats. The period
of flight is between April and September.

Material examined: 4 (Silec near Ketrzyn 2.05.1980, 104d,
19, leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 5 (Mecikat 9.07.1978, 19); 10 (Skala Kmity
near Zabierzéw 9.10.1977, 129G, 399; Kostrze near Krakow 11.10.1977,
7345, 999; Dulowa near Trzebinia 7.10.1978, 19494, 1199); 14 (Nowy
Wiénicz near Bochnia 1.05.1977, 15 Puszcza Niepotomicka — Stanista-
wice 14.05.1978, 75, 299); 17 (Zawoja 7.09.1977, 255, 19; Bartne near
Gorlice 15.08.1978, 1d, 399; Zmigca near Limanowa 29.07.1978, 84d,
119Q; Ciezkowice near Gorlice 26.06.1979, 155c, 39?; Mucharz near
Wadowice 31.04.1978, 15"; Myslenice near Krakéw 11.09.1979, 85'd, 19);
19 (Wetlina near Cisna 23.07.1978, 15, 299); 20 (Wysoka 24.08.1979,
119g, 799); 21 (Pawlikowski Wierch 20.07.1979, 650", 29%?); leg. W.
KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Genus Ilisia RONDANI, 1856

Wings with numerous dark spots. Wing venation is similar as in the
genus Erioptera MG., but discoidal cell is long, closed; vein A, short and
straight. The wing membrane is without macrotrichia. Hopopygium
twisted. Outer dististylus without additional processes.

Not numerous Holarctic genus. In Poland 2 species are present.

Ilisia maculata (MEIGEN, 1804)

Trichosticha maculata: GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); Erioptera
maculata: BOBEK, 1894: 165 (18); NOWICKI, 1873: 16 (17, 18, 21); Ilisia maculata:
SAKWA, 1962: 20 (5).

Body colour dark brown with darker head and palpi. On legs dark
bars are present. Wing length 7—9 mm, with the numerous dark spots
having more or less obviously paler centres.

Male genitalia (Figs. 72, 73): ventral side of the base of basi-
stylus expanded into wide, bent backwards and pointed process. Outer
dististylus broad, slightly bent; inner dististylus small, lobe-like with firm
bristles on tip. Aedeagus with a pair of simple curved hook-like processes
sternally.

Distribution: Europe.



470

Figs. 72—¥3. Illisia maculata MG. (after STARY): 72 — male genitalia, 73 — complex
of aedeagus (lateral view)

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs. The period
of flight is between June and September.

Material examined: 4 (Rogozynek near Lipsk 22.07.1975, 1dY);
8 (Golysz near Skoczéw 4.08.1979, 953, 19); 10 (Skala Kmity near Zabie-
rzow 18.08.1979, 355, 72 Q); 17 (Bartne near Gorlice 25.06.1978, 1d, 299);
19 (Wetlina near Cisna 23.07.1978, 75'9', 32Q); 20 (Chwala Bogu 14.06.
1979, 1d7); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Ilisia occoecata (EDWARDS, 1936)

A species resembling the previous one, differs only in the details of
the male genitalia (Figs. 74, 75). Basistylus without the pointed sternal

Figs. 74—75." llisia occoecata (EDWARDS), (after STARY): 74 — male genitalia, 75 —
complex of aedeagus (lateral view)



471

process. Outer dististylus slightly widened apically. Aedeagus with the
sternal hook-like process bifid.

Distribution: north, west and central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods. The period of
flight is between April and September.

Material examined: 17 (Myslenice near Krakow 11.09.1979,
24'5, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Genus Hoplolabis OSTEN-SACKEN, 1869

This genus sometimes is considered as subgenus of Ilisic ROND.
Wing venation is very similar as in genus Ilisia ROND. On 9th abdomenal
segment are two large, strongly sclerotized teeth. Outer dististylus with
processe on inner margin.

This genus is mostly represented in Holarctic. In Europe 1 subgenus
is presented.

Subgenus Parilisiac SAVCHENKO, 1976

Species of this subgenus are yellow or light brown coloured. They
differ from the nominate subgenus (which does not occur in Europe) in
ving venation having the discoidal cell simple, without an additional
cross-vein. Outer dististylus with processes on inner margin.

In Europe 14 species present, four of them live in Poland.

Hoplolabis (Parilisia) areolata (SIEBKE, 1872)

llisiq (Parilisia) areolata: KRZEMINSKI and WIEDENSKA, 1982: 37 (11a).

Body colour brownish, antennae dark, palpi black. Wing 5—6 mm
long, clear, yellow tinged. Discoidal cell very small.

Male genitalia (Fig. 76): outer dististylus with three processes
on its inner side. Inner dististylus short, lobe-like. Outer parameres long,
narrow, arcuated. Teeth on 9th tergite are very wide. Other details are
Presented on Fig. 76.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp scrubs and meadows,
especially near river. The period of flight is between May and September.

Material examined: 1la (Cedzyna 22.09.1978, 1d, leg. J. WIE-
DENSKA), (ZZS); 14 (Tarnobrzeg 16.09.1961, 25J, leg. Z. KOZIOL), (IZW).



472

Fig. 76. Male genitalia of Hoplolabis (Parilisia) areolata (SIEBKE), (after STARY)
Fig. 77. Male genitalia of Hoplolabis (Parilisia) mannheimsi (MENDL)

Hoplolabis (Parilisia) mannheimsi (MENDL, 1974)

Body colour brown. Wing 5.5—6 mm long, pale yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 77): process on ventral side of the outer
dististylus is bifid, with its outer part sharp and the inner part widened.
Inner dististylus long, narrow, bent backwards apically. Outer parameres
very broad, strongly arcuated. Teeth on 9th tergite are small, sharp.
Other details are presented on Fig. 77.

Distribution: central and south Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods, especially near
streams. The species is known to fly from May till July.

Material examined: 21 (Brzegi near Bukowina Tatrzanska 20.
07.1979, 45J, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Hoplolabis (Parilisia) spinosa (NIELSEN, 1953)

Body colour brown. Wing 5—6 mm long, slightly yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 78): resembling these of proceding species,
excepting outer parameres which are narrow, arcuated and pointed.
Teeth on 9th tergite are curved to each other. Other details are presented
on Fig. 78.

Distribution: central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp scrubs, especially near
streams. The species is known to fly from May till August.

Material examined: 17 (Uscie Gorlickie near Gorlice 15.08
1978, 55d, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).



473

Fig. 78. Male genitalia of Heplolabis (Parilisia) spinosa (NIELSEN), (after STARY)
Fig. 79. Male genitalia of Hoplolabis (Parilisia) vicina (TONNOIR)

Hoplolabis (Parilisia) vicina (TONNOIR, 1920)
Ilisia (Parilisia) vicina: KRZEMINSKI and WIEDENSKA, 1982: 37 (11a).

Body colour light browinish. Wing 6.5—7 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 79): process on ventral side of the outer
dististylus is bifid with its outer part small and narrow and the inner
part big, apically widened. Inner dististylus small, lobe-like. Outer pa-
rameres are twice slightly bent outwards. Teeth on 9th tergite are very
broad, with their back margins sclerotized.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found damp scrubs and meadows, espe-
cially near streams. The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 4 (Silec near Ketrzyn 2.05.1980, 45'd', leg.
R. SZADZIEWSKI); 11a (Marzysz 19.05.1977, 259G, leg. J. WIEDENSKA),
(2Zs).

Genus Ormosia RONDANI, 1856

Body colour varies from light brown to almost black. Wing venation
uniform within the genus. Discoidal cell open. Vein A; is short, straight.
On the ving membrane numerous macrotrichia are present. The segments
of antennae of males are very characteristic, long and spindle shaped



474

nodulose. In females these segments are small, flagellomeres oval. Ptero-
pleura always with hairs. Hypopygium twisted at almost 90°.

About 180 species of this genus are distributed mainly in Palaearctic
and mountains of Oriental Region. In Poland 11 species are known.

Ormosia aciculata EDWARDS, 1921

Body colour grey. Wing 5.5—6.5 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 80): basistylus short, broad. Both dististyli
slender, curved, pointed. Penis short, narrow. Parameres very broad, short
with long, curved teeth.

Fig. 80. Male genitalia of Ormosia aciculata EDWARDS

Distribution: west, central and east Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found near big streams and rivers. The
species is known to fly in May.

Material examined: 19 (Ustrzyki Dolne 11.05.1968, 13, leg.
W. MIKOELAJCZYK), (ZZS).

Ormosia albitibia EDWARDS, 1921

Body colour dark brown; head black. Wing 6—7 mm long, brown
tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 81): basistylus short, broad. Outer dististy-
lus short, broad, at the end bent and widened. Inner dististylus long,
arcuated, pointed. Penis narrow, in the apical part slightly widened. Pa-
rameres thin, sharp.

Distribution: west and middle Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs, especially
near streams. The period of flight is between July and September.



475

Fig. 81. Male genitalia of Ormosia albitibia EDWARDS (after STARY)
Figs. 82—83. Ormosia bifida (LACKSCH.): 82 — male genitalia (after STARY), 83 —
i complex of aedeagus (dorsal view)

Material examined: 10 (Skala Kmity near Zabierzow 18.08.
1979, 359, 19):; 15 (Karpacz 28.07.1979, 19); 17 (Jaworzna 30.08.1978,
5Jd, 399; Myslenice 11.09.1979, 255, 499); 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978,
13, 299); 20 (Wysoka 25.08.1979, 1455, 59 9); 21 (Brzegi near Bukowina
Tatrzanska 20.07.1979, 15); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Ormosia bifida (LACKSCHEWITZ, 1940)

Species generally resembling the previous one, differes in the details
of the male genitalia (Figs. 82, 83): inner dististylus short, lobe-like. Penis
With bifid apex. Parameres as in Fig. 83.

Distribution: west and central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods, especially near
Streams in the mountains. The species is known to fly from June till Au-
Just.

Material examined: 15 (Karpacz 28.07.1979, 359); 21 (Hala
Gasienicowa 30.06.1979, 45'J); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Ormosia clavata (TONNOIR, 1920)

Species similar to the preceding ones. Wing length 6—7 mm.

Male genitalia (Fig. 84): basistylus broad, narrowing towards
the end, short. Outer dististylus short, clubbed. Inner dististylus lobe-
-like, bent in the middle. Penis narrow, widened to the end and pointed.
Parameres as in Fig. 84.

Distribution, north, west and central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in mixed forests, especially near
Water. The species is known to fly from July till August.



476

Fig. 84, Male genitalia of Ormosia clavata (TONNOIR)

Material examined: 2 (Gdansk — Dolina Radosci 5.08.1980,
29d, 19, leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 10 (Puszcza Dulowska near Trzebinia
7.08.1977, 1d, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 13 (Susiec 9.08.1979, 25'd, 19); 20

(Kroscienko 24.08.1979, 1d); 21 (Brzegi near Bukowina Tatrzanska 20.07.
1979, 25'9); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Ormosia depilata EDWARDS, 1938

iBody colour light brown. Wing 5,5—7 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 85, 86): basistylus short and very broad.
Outer dististylus short, clubbed. Inner dististylus short, lobelike. Penis

o e

— N

S ”:;_’/I\KU' ‘;}

o ¥
s

&

Figs. 85—86. Ormosia depilata EDWARDS (after STARY): 85 — male genitalia, 86 —
: complex of aedeagus (lateral view)
Fig. 87. Male genitalia of Ormosia hederae (CURTIS)



477

bifid over its entire length. Parameres very small, broad. Other details
are presented on Fig. 85.

Distribution: north, west and central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs’' and meadows. The
period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 4 (Surwile lake near Wegorzewo 13.06.
1980, 14, leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 14 (Puszcza Niepolomicka near Boch-
hia 14.05.1978, 14", 299); 15 (Karpacz 28.07.1979, 25'F) — leg. W. KRZE-
MINSKI, (ZZS); 19 (Ustrzyki Dolne 1.08.1978, 95d, 39Q, leg. W. MIKO-
LAJCZYK), (IZW); 20 (Kroscienko 15.06.1979, 15; Wysoka 25.08.1979,
4d'c, 29 Q); 21 (Brzegi near Bukowina Tatrzanska 20.07.1979, 25J); leg.
W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Ormosia hederae (CURTIS, 1835)

Ormosia hederae: KRZEMINSKI and WIEDENSKA, 1982: 98 (11a).

Body colour dark brown; head almost black. Wing 6—7 mm long,
brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 87): basistylus very short, broad. Outer
dististylus short, sharply bent in the middle and pointed. Inner dististy-
lus broad and bifid. Penis narrow, with widened and rounded tip. Para-
meres as is Fig. 87.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs and meadows. The
Period of slight is between May and October.

Material examined: 4 (Przerwanki near Gizycko 30.05.1957,
353, leg. P. TROJAN), (IZW); 10 (Krakow — Piaski Wielkie 22.09.1982,
39g, 299, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 11a (Zagnansk 21.05.1977, 15, leg. J.
WIEDENSKI); (ZZS).

Ormosia lineata (MEIGEN, 1804)

Dasyptera lineata: GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); Dasyptera distincia: NOWICKI, 1867:
199 (21).

Body colour dark brown. Wing 4,6—6 mm long, with clear membrane
and dark veins.

Male genitalia (Figs. 88, 89): outer dististylus short, hooked.
Inner dististylus lobe-like. Penis narrow. Other details as presented on
Fig. g9.

Distribution: Europe.

: Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs. The per-
104 of flight is between April and August.



478

Figs. 88—89. Ormosia lineata (MG.): 88 — male genitalia, 89 — complex of aedeagus
i (lateral wview)

Material examined: 4 (Silec near Ketrzyn 2.05.1980, 255, leg.
R. SZADZIEWSKI); 10 (Krzeszowice near Krakow 4.06.1979, 49d, 299);
14 (Puszcza Niepolomicka near Bochnia 8.05.1976, 1155, 799); 17 (Ry-
tro near Nowy Sacz 15.05.1978, 35'G"; Dragoszow near Gorlice 15.08.1978,
8d'd, 499); 21 (Zakopane 20.05.1979, 1255, 19); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI,
(Z2ZS).

Ormosia moravica STARY, 1969

Body colour dark grey. Wing 4,5—5 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 90, 91): outer dististylus short, clubbed.
Inner dististylus narrow, slightly bent, with big thorn at the tip. Penis
narrow. Parameres as in Fig. 91.

Figs. 90—91. Ormosia moravica STARY (after STARY): 90 — male genitalia, 91 —
complex of aedeagus (dorsal view)



479

Figs. 92—93. Ormosia nodulosa (MACQUART): 92 — male genitalia, 93 — complex
! of aedeagus (dorsal view)
Fig. 94 Male genitalia of Ormosia ruficauda (ZETT.)

Distribution: central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in scrubs, especially near streams.
The species is known to fly from May till August.

Material examined: 17 (Bartne near Gorlice 16.08.1978, 355,
19, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Ormosia nodulosa (MACQUART, 1826)

Dasyptera nodulosa: LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); NOWICKI, 1867: 199 (21).

Body colour dark grey. Wing 4.5—7 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 92, 93): outer dististylus short, with club-
bed tip. Inner dististylus lobe-like. Penis slender, widened apically. Pa-
Tameres are presented on Fig. 93.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods. The period of
flight is between May and September.

Ormosia ruficauda (ZETTERSTEDT, 1838)

Species resembling the preceding ones. Wing 4.5—6 mm long, brown
tinged.

Male genitalia (Fig. 94): outer and inner dististili short. Penis
Widened in the middle. Other details are presented on Fig. 94.



480

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs, especially near wat-
er. The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 3 (Studzienice 1.07.1978, 25'd); 10 (Las
Wolski near Krakow 21.05.1977, 349d"); 21 (Dolina Suchej Wody 20.07.
1979, 15Y; leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Ormosia similis (STAEGER, 1840)
? = Ormosia staegeriana ALEXANDER, 1953.

Body colour yellowish-brown. Wing 4—5 mm long, yellow tinged.
Head black.

Figs. 95—96. Ormosia similis (STAEGER), (after STARY): 95 — male_genitalia, 96 —
complex of aedeagus

Male genitalia (Figs. 95, 96): basistylus very short. Outer di-
stistylus short, the clubbed tip set with numerous close-set rows of mi-
nute spicules; inner dististylus pale, simpl. Penis narrow. Parameres and
other details are presented on Fig. 96.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp wood, especially near
streams. The period of flight is between June and September.

Material examined: 15 (Karpacz 28.07.1979, 654d, 299); 17
(Zawoja 21.06.1977. 15 Jaworzyna near Limanowa 30.08.1979, 25°d, 42 ?);
19 (Wetlina 14.07.1978, 15) — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS); 19 (Ustrzyki
Gorne 10.09.1969, 14, leg. W. MIKOLAJCZYK), (IZW); 21 (Morskie Oko
and Dolina Roztoki 30.06.1979, 557, 19, leg. W. KRZEMINSK]I), (ZZS).



481
Genus Rhypholophus KOLENATI, 1860

The species of this genus are brown or black coloured. Antennae are
short, with small flagellomeres. On the wing membrane numerous ma-
crotrichia are present. Discoidal cell may be open or closed; vein A, is
mostly long and sinuous. Penis is very characteristically shaped, with
deep split into two slender tubes.

A Holarctic genus composed of 22 species. In Poland 4 species.

Rhypholophus fascipennis (ZETTERSTEDT, 1838)
Rhypholophus tephronotus LOEW, 1873: 43 (South Poland).

Body colour black. Wing 8—9 mm long, brown tinged, with big black
stigma. Discoidal cell closed.

Male genitalia (Figs. 97, 98): outer dististylus broad, clubbed.
Inner dististylus with tip provided with two firm, black bristles. Penis
and parameres are presented on Fig. 98.

97

Figs. 9798, Rhypholophus fascipennis (ZETT.): 97 — male genitalia (after STARY),
98 — complex of aedeagus

Distribution: Holarctic.

Bionomics: the species flies in woods, especially near streams
In the mountains. The period of flight is between June and August.

Material examined: 21 (Dolina Pieciu Stawoéw and Hala Ga-
Sienicowa 30.06.1979, 55, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Rhypholophus haemorrhoidalis (ZETTERSTEDT, 1838)

Dasyptera haemorrhoidalis: BOBEK, 1890: 241 (17, 18, 21); BOBEK, 1893: 26 (10); GRZE-
GORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); NOWICKI, 1873: 27 (17, 18, 21); NO-
WICKT, 1867: 199 (21).

18 Acta Zoologica Cracov.



Fig. 99. Male genitalia of Rhypholophus haemorrhoidalis (ZETT.), (after MEIJERE)
Figs. 100—101. Rhypholophus phryganopierus KOLENATI: 100 — male genitalia (after
STARY), 101 — complex of aedeagus -

Body colour dark brown. Wing 7—8 mm long, brown tinged. Disco-
idal cell open.

Male genitalia (Fig. 99): outer dististylus with narrow base,
strongly widened towards the end with one margin expaned into a long,
narrow lobe. Inner dististylus with broad base, conspicuously narrowing
to the end. Penis long, arrow-like. Other details are presented on Fig.
99,

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in wood and scrubs, especially near
streams. The period of flight is between June and October.

Material examined: 10 (Puszcza Dulowska near Trzebinia 7.10.
1978, 15, Skata Kmity near Zabierzéw 18.08.1979, 1?); 17 (Myslenice
11.09.1979, 1755, 19); 20 (Kroscienko 24.08.1979, 945G, 399); leg. W.
KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Rhypholophus phrygonopterus KOLENATI, 1860
Rhypholophus phrygonopterus: SACK, 1925: 264 (7a).

Body colour brown, head almost black. Wing 8.5—10 mm long, brown
tinged. Discoidal cell closed.

Male genitalia (Figs. 100, 101): basistylus short, broad. Outer
dististylus very broad, short. Inner dististylus narrow, arcuated. Penis
bifid in the third part of its length, with tips twisted to its base. Other
details are presented on Fig. 101.

Distribution: middle and south Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found in woods in the mountains. The
period of flight is between May and June.



483

Figs. 102—103, Rhypholophus varius (MG.): 102 — male genitalia, 103 — complex of
aedeagus (dorsal view)

Rhypholophus varius (MEIGEN, 1818)

Ormosia varia: SAKWA, 1962: 326 (5).

Species very similar to Rh. haemorrhoidalis ZETT. differing from the
latter in the shape of outer dististylus whose expanded lobe is wide and
short. Penis very narrow, arrow like, bifid. Other details are presented
on Figs. 102 and 103.

Distribution: north, central and west Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs. The
beriod of flight is in May and between August and September.

Material examined: 10 (Puszcza Dulowska near Trzebinia
12-09.1978, 1d'; Krakow 22.09.1982, 735", 599@); 14 (Puszcza Niepotomicka
Near Bochnia 14.05.1978, 1d); 17 (Myslenice near Krakow 11.09.1979,
lgq, 799); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS). :

Genus Tasiocera SKUSE, 1889

This genus comprises very small species (body length 2—4 mm), dark
brown or black coloured. Wing membrane with numerous macrotrichia.
Discoidal cell open.

This genus is mostly represented in tropic climate. In Poland one
Subgenus is presented.

Subgenus Dasymolophilus GOETGHEBUER, 1920

: Antennal segments small, with bristles longer than segments. Disco-
dal cell open. Cross vein m-cu placed before or in the fork of medial

18+



484

veins. The male genitalia with one dististylus only, in some species pa-
rameres modified.
In Europe 6 species, in Poland 2 known.

Tasiocera (Dasymolophilus) fuscescens (LACKSCHEWITZ, 1939)

Body colour dark brown. Wing 3 mm long, brown tinged, with nu-
merous, long macrotrichia. :

Male genitalia (Figs. 104, 105): basistylus short, broad. Single
dististylus arcuated, pointed. Penis narrow, short. Parameres broad, po-
inted.

Figs. 104—105. Tasiocera (Dasymolophilus) fuscescens (LACKSCH.), (after FREEMAN):
104 — male genitalia, 106 — complex of aedeagus

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods and scrubs, espe-
cially near streams. The period of flight is between June and Au-
gust.

Material examined: 10 (Krakow — Piaski Wielkie 8.06.1980,
1d); 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978, 559, 7?) — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI; 19
(Ustrzyki Gorne 24.07.1980, 14", leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); (ZZS).

Tasiocera (Dasymolophilus) murina (MEIGEN, 1818)
Erioptera murina: LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); NOWICKI, 1967: 199 (21).

Body colour dark brown. Wing 3—4 mm long, brown tinged, with
numerous macrotrichia.

Male genitalia (Figs. 106, 107, 108): basistylus short, broad. Di-
stistylus slender, narrow, pointed, its inner margin serrate. Penis narrow;
parameres completely reduced.



485

Figs, 106—108. Tasiocera (Dasymolophilus) murina (MG.): 106 — male genitalia (after
FREEMAN), 107 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 108 — complex of aedeagus
(dorsal view) .

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs, especial-
ly near streams and rivers. The period of flight is between May and
July.

Material examined: 2 (Brzyno near Zarnowiec 8.07.1980, 25'J,
leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 4 (Surwile lack near Wegorzewo 13.06.1980, 1d',
leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 20 (Czorsztyn 13.06.1979, 129'd, 1799, leg. W.
Krzeminski); (ZZS).

Genus Molophilus CURTIS, 1833

Species of this genus are small, their body colour varying from pale
Yellow to black. The wing membrane is without macrotrichia, only on
Veins long macrotrichia are present. The wing venation uniform within
the whole genus. The discoidal cell open; cross-vein m-cu behind the
fork of medial vein; A, long and slightly wavy curved. In the male geni-
talia one or both dististyli may be present. Penis always very long, S-
“Curved. Parameres are reduced, instead of them a tegmen is developed
(EDWARDS 1938).

The genus is composed of 500 species living in all climatic zones.
MOstly represented in Australia and South America, less numerous in
Africa. In Poland 22 species recorded till now.

Molophilus appendiculatus (STAEGER, 1840)

Brioptera appendiculata: GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); Molo-
Philus appendiculatus: BOBEK, 1890: 240 (21); NOWICKI, 1873: 17 (10, 1%, 21),



486

110

109

Figs. 109—11. Molophilus appendiculatus (STAEGER): 109 — male genitalia (lateral
view), (after COE); 110 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 111 — complex of
aedeagus (ventral view)

Body colour yellow. Wing 6—7 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 109, 110, 111): basistylus with small dor-
sal lobe, and ventral lobe long, finely pointed. Both dististyli narrow,
arcuated, pointed.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods, especially near
streams. The period of flight is between May and August. ;

Material examined: 2 (Gdansk 8.05.1975, 25'5"; Gdansk — Do-
lina Radosci 6.08.1980, 25, 399, leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 4 (Nowe Mia-
sto Lubawskie 14.07.1980, 1J5; Silec near KQtrzyﬁ 16.08.1980, 25, 1@ —
leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 10 (Mydlniki 30.06.1976, 45'd, 29 ?; Las Wolski
29.05.1977, 1855, 799, Skala Kmity near Zabierzow 18.08.1979, 55,
79Q); 17 (Jaworzna near Limanowa 30.08.1978, 1d, 499); 19 (Wetlina
30.07.1978, 35J); 20 (Kroscienko 24.08.1979, 1J); 21 (Pawlikowski Wierch
20.07.1979, 15% 19); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Molophilus ater (MEIGEN, 1804)

Body colour black. Wings abbreviated, 2—3.5 mm long, black
tinged. : .
Male genitalia (Figs. 112, 113, 114): dorsal part of basistylus



487

112 - 113

Figs. 112—114. Molophilus ater (MG.): 112 — male genitalia (lateral view), 113 —
complex of aedeagus (lateral view) 114 — complex of aedeagus (ventral view)

expanded into big, broad lobe; ventral lobe short, broad. Dorsal disti-
stylus reduced to short, triangular tooth; ventral dististylus broad, shar-
ply bent.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in peaty areas. The period of flight
is between May and June.

Material examined: 4 (Silec near Ketrzyn 2.05.1980, 115G,
leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 10 (Kostrze near Krakéow 15.06. 1976, 759G, 399;
Tyniec near Krakow 11.06.1977, 25d, 599); 14 (Puszcza Niepotomicka
near Bochnia 14.05.1978, 45'G, 299); 21 (Zakopane 20.05.1979, 255, 299);
leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Molophilus bifidus GOETGHEBUER, 1920

Body colour light brown. Wing 6—7 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 115, 116, 117): basistylus short, its dorsal
part expanded into short, bluntly cut lobe; ventral lobe short, broad.
Dorsal dististylus narrow, slightly wavy curved, ventral dististylus bent
downside, its distal part conspicuously narrowed, with bifid tip.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in woods, especially near big
streams and rivers. The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 3 (Rytel near Chojnice 11.07.1978, 1J,
leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS); 8 (Pilchowice near Lwowek Slaski 21.07.
1961, 14, leg. E. KIERYCH), (IZW); 15 (Karpacz 27.07.1979, 25'5); 19
(Ustrzyki Gorne 24.07.1980, 15); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).



488

116

Figs. 115—117. Molophilus bifidus GOETGHEBUER: 115 — male genitalia (lateral view),
116 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 117 — complex of aedeagus (ventral view)

Molophilus bihamalus MEIJERE, 1818

Body colour brown. Wing 3—4 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 118, 119, 120): basistylus with a nodular
protuberance on its dorsal side; ventral lobe rather short, broad. Dorsal
dististylus reduced to small, narrow tooth; ventral dististylus long, broad,
sharply bent towards ventral side, pointed.

Figs. 118--120. Molophilus bihamatus MEIJERE: 118 — male genitalia (lateral view),
119 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 120 — complex of aedeagus (ventral view)



489

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods and scrubs, espe-
cially near water. The period of flight is between May and July.

Material examined: 10 (Las Wolski near Krakow 21.05.1976,
1d', leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Molophilus cinereifrons MEIJERE, 1920

Body colour yellow. Wing 5—6 mm long, yellow tiged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 121, 122, 123): basistylus with a small
nodular protuberance on its dorsal side and with short, stout dorsal lobe;
Ventral lobe rather short, stout. Dorsal dististylus rather long, thin; ven-
tral dististylus big, rod-like tipped.

122 123

Figs, 121—123. Molophilus cinereifrons MEIJERE: 121 — male genitalia (lateral view),
122 complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 123 — complex of aedeagus (ventral view)

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in woods, especially near streams.
The period of flight is between April and September.

Material examined: 6 (Puszcza Kampinoska near Warszawa
23.07.1955, 19, leg. P. TROJAN), (IZW); 10 (Las Wolski near Krakow 21.
05.1977, 293, 1199); 17 (Zawoja 2.07.1976, 15; Zmigca near Limanowa
30.08.1978, 145'q, 799; Mucharz near Wadowice 31.04.1978, 15 Ciezko-
Wice near Gorlice 26.06.1979, 399, 65J; Myslenice 11.09.1979, 15); 19
(Wetlina 23.07.1978, 259G, 19); 20 (Czorsztyn 15.08.1979, 75d, 399); leg.
W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Molophilus corniger MELJERE, 1920

Body colour yellow, with dark brown head. Wing 5—6 mm long,
Yellow tinged.



490

125

Figs. 124—126. Molophilus corniger MEIJERE: 124 — male genitalia (lateral view),
(after STARY), 125 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 126 — complex of aedeagus
(ventral view)

Male genitalia (Figs. 124, 125, 126): dorsal part of basistylus
expanded into small, finger-like projection; ventral lobe long, thin, point-
ed. Dorsal dististylus long, narrow, bent apically; ventral dististylus nar-
row, curved.

Distribution: north and central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in wood and scrubs, especially near
streams. The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 2 (Gdansk 8.05.1975, 14, 19, leg. R. SZA-
DZIEWSKI); 13 (Susiec 9.08.1979, 1J); 17 (Jaworzna near Limanowa 30.08.
1978, 20d, 19); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Molophilus curvatus TONNOIR, 1920

Body colour brown. Wing 5—6 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 127 128, 129): dorsal part of basistylus
with small process; ventral lobe rather short, narrow. Dorsal and ven-
tral dististyli narrow, long, wavy, irregularly curved.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods, especially near wa-
ter. The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 17 (Zawoja 2.07.1976, 35'; Dragaszow
near Gorlice 15.08.1978, 15, 59 9); 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978, 655, 292); 20
(Czorsztyn 13.06.1979, 15); 21 (Dolina Suchej Wody 20.07.1979, 205d); leg.
W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).



491

127 128

Figs, 127—129. Molophilus curvatus TONNOIR: 127 — male genitalia (lateral view),
128 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 129 — complex of aedeagus (ventral view)

Molophilus scutellatus GOETGHEBUER, 1929

Body colour dark brown. Wing 6—7 mm long, slightly yellow
tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 130, 131, 132): dorsal part of basistylus
without processes, tipped bluntly; ventral lobe stout. Dorsal dististylus
narrow, bent apically towards the back; ventral dististylus wider
than the dorsal, its distal part conspicuously narrowed, pointed.

Distribution: central and south Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in woods, especially near
streams and on peat-bogs. The period of flight is between June and July.

Figs. 130—-132. Molophilus scutellatus GOETGHEBUER: 130 — male genitalia (lateral
view), 131 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 132 — complex of aedeagus (ventral
y i view)



492

Material examined: 21 (Dolina Suchej Wody 18.07.1979, 25J,
19, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Molophilus flavus GOETGHEBUER, 1920

Body colour light brown with head, palpi and antennae. Wing 4.5—6
mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 133, 134, 135): basistylus without proces-
ses on its dorsal side, ending bluntly; ventral lobe stout. Dorsal dististy-
lus short, rather broad, irregulary curved; ventral dististylus narrow, bent
apically to ventral side.

Figs. 133—135. Molophilus flavus GOETGHEBUER: 133 — male genitalia (lateral view),
(after STARY); 134 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 135 — complex of aedeagus
(ventral view)

Distribution: north, west and central Europe. New to Po-
land.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods in the mountains. The
period of flight is between May and September.

Molophilus fluviatilis BANGERTER, 1947

Body colour black; palpi and antennae dark brown. Wing 4—6 mm
long, brown tinged.
Male genitalia (Figs. 136, 137, 138): dorsal part of basistylus



493

Figs. 136—138. Molophilus fluviatilis BANGERTER: 136 — male genitalia (lateral view),
(after STARY); 137 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 138 — complex of aedeagus
(ventral view)

without processes, ending bluntly; ventral lobe rather long, stout. Dorsal
and ventral dististyli narrow, sharply bent.

Distribution: west and central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in woods, especially near water.
The period of flight is between May and July.

Material examined: 17 (Gorce Mts — Olszowy Potok 11.05.
1970, 15, leg. A. KOWNACKI); 15 (Kopa near Karpacz, at altitudes be-
tween 1000—1200 m, 28.07.1979, 25'F, 19, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Molophilus griseus (MEIGEN, 1804)

Molophilus griseus: SZADZIEWSKI, 1983: 64 (5).

Body colour brown; antennae dark. Wing 5—5.6 mm long, brown
tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 139, 140, 141): basistylus with big dorsal
lobe; ventral lobe expanded into long, pointed process. Dorsal dististylus
short, curved, pointed; ventral dististylus very big, broad, with serrate
€Xpansions in middle.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs and meadows. The
Period of flight is between May and October.

Material examined: 3 (Studzienice 1.07.1978, 5Jd, 209); 10
Kostrze 30.08.1980, 765, 699Q) — leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS); 7a (Bia-
towieza 21.09.1959, 25G, leg. E. KIERYCH; 27.10.1962, 19, leg. W. MIKO-
LAJCZYK), (1ZW).



494

Figs. 139—141. Molophilus griseus (MG.j: 139 — male genitalia (lateral view), 140 —
complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 141 — complex of aedeagus (ventral view)

Figs. 142—144. Molophilus lackschewitzianus ALEX.: 142 — male genitalia (lateral
view), (after STARY); 143 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 144 — complex of
aedeagus (ventral view)



495
Molophilus lackschewitzianus ALEXANDER, 1952

Body colour light brown. Wing 5—6 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 142, 143, 144): basistylus with a big no-
dular protuberance on its dorsal side and dorsal lobe long, broad; ven-
tral lobe short, stout. Dististyli narow, curved.

Distribution: middle Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in woods, especially near water.
The species is known to fly from June till August.

Material examined: 19 (Wetlina 23.06.1960, 15, leg. W. MI-
KOLAJCZYK), (ZZS).

Molophilus medius MEIJERE, 1918

Body colour yellow, with dark brown head and palpi. Wing 4—5 mm
long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 145, 146, 147): dorsal lobe stout, without
processes on its dorsal side; ventral lobe moderately long, rather nar-
row. Both dististyli are narrow, the sharp tips turned in opposite direct-
lons.

Figs. 145—147. Molophilus medius MEIJERE: 145 — male genitalia (lateral view), (after
STARY); 146 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 147 — complex of aedeagus (ventral
view)

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods. T he period of flight
is between June and September.

Material examined: 4 (Sarag lake 9.07.1978, 1d, leg. T. WIE-
SER); 19 (Dulowa near Trzebinia 12.09.1076, 75'5", 9% @; Kostrze near Kra-
kéw 30.08.1979, 35, 19); 13 (Susiec 9.08.1979, 557, 42Q); 15 (Karpacz
28.07.1979, 115G, 39Q); 17 (Zmigca near Limanowa 29.07.1978, 1J', 429%2)



496

— leg. W. KRZEMINSKI; 19 (Ustrzyki Goérne 23.07.1980, 255, 19, leg.
R. SZADZIEWSKI), (ZZS); 19 (Ustrzyki Gorne 11—18.06.1966, 255, leg.
R. BANKOWSKA), (IZW); 20 (Czorsztyn 13.06.1979, 73S, leg. W. KRZE-
MINSKI), (ZZS).

Molophilus nodicornis LACKSCHEWITZ, 1935

Molophilus nodicornis LACKSCHEWITZ, 1935: 11 (15).

Body colour dark brown. Wing 4—6 mm long, yellow tinged. Anten-
hae very long.

fa

150

Figs. 148—150. Molophilus nodicornis LACKSCH.: 148 — male genitalia (lateral view),
(after STARY); 149 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 150 — complex of aedeagus
(ventral view)

Male genitalia (Figs. 148, 149, 150): basistylus with long, stout
lobe on its dorsal side; ventral lobe long, broad. Dorsal dististylus short,
narrow, pointed. Ventral dististylus long, broad, its distal third part shar-
ply bent to the ventral side, bifid.

Distribution: central Europe.

Bionomics: the species is known to fly from June till July.

Molophilus obscurus (MEIGEN, 1818)

Erioptera obscura: GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW, 1870: 160 (21); RUBSAAMEN,
1981: 136 (4); Molophilus obscurus: BOBEK, 1890 (21); NOWICKI, 1873: 17 (17, 21).



497

Body colour black. Wing 3—35 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 151, 152, 153): basistylus with big lobe
on its dorsal side, and with stout, blunt black hook; ventral lobe long,
strongly sclerotized, pointed. Dorsal dististylus small, almost trangular;
Vventral dististylus big, broad, slightly arcuated.

151

153
e

Figs, 151153, Molophilus obscurus (MG.): 151 — male genitalia (lateral view), (after
STARY); 152 — complex of aedeaqus (lateral view), 153 — complex of aedeagus (ventral
view)

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs and meadow. The
Period of flight is between April and September.

Material examined: 10 (Mydlniki near Krakoéw 30.06.1976,
495, 19; Las Wolski near Krakow 29.05.1977, 165G'; Dulowa near Trze-
binia 12.05.1976, 15, 39, leg. K. KRZEMINSKI); 11a (Cedzyna 22.09.1978,
13, leg. J. WIEDENSKA), (ZZS).

Molophilus ochraceus (MEIGEN, 1818)

Erioptera ochracea: CZWALINA, 1893: 8 (2, 4); GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW,
1870: 160 (21); NOWICKI 1867: 199 (21); NOWICKI 1870: 23 (20); Molophilus ochra-
Ceus: NOWICKI, 1873: 17 (17, 20, 21); SAKWA, 1962: 327 (5).

Body colour yellow. Wing 4.5—5 mm long, yellow tinged.
Male genitalia (Figs. 154, 155, 156): basistylus with large lobe
On its dorsal side and with strongly, pointed black hook; ventral lobe

x

long, harrow, curved and pointed. Dorsal dististylus extremely reduced

19 Acta Zoologica Cracov.



498

Figs. 154—156, Molophilus ochraceus (MG.): 154 — male genitalia (lateral view), (after
STARY); 155 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 156 — complex of aedeagus (ventral
! view)

to small process; ventral dististylus long, narrow, slightly bent toward
ventral side.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods. The period of flight
is between May and August.

Material examined: 4 (Rytel 11.07.1978, 995G, 52%); & (Gorki
Grabienskie near £6dz 3.07.1980, 15"); 9 (Golysz near Skoczéw 4.08.1979,
1d, 399); 10 (Mydlniki near Krakow 30.06.1976, 55'0"; Wola Filipowska
near Zabierzow 27.05.1979, 25'd, 1Q); 17 (Uscie Gorlickie near Gorlice
15.08.1978, 25'5"; Zmigca near Limanowa 29.07.1978, 14" Cigzkowice near
Gorlice 26.06.1979, 73d, 499); 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978, 954, 39%); 21
(Brzegi near Bukowina Tatrzanska 20.07.1979, 1d); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI,
(Z2ZS).

Molophilus ochrescens EDWARDS, 1938

Body colour yellow, with black head and antennae. Wing 5—6 mm
long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 157, 158, 159): dorsal lobe ending with
small sclerotized tooth; ventral lobe short, stout. Dorsal dististylus ve-
stigial; ventral dististylus long, apically bent toward ventral side.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp wood and scrubs. The per-
iod of flight is between June and August.

Material examined: 10 (Kostrze near Krakow 20.06.1976, 25'5):



499

Figs. 157159, Molophilus ochrescens EDWARDS: 157 — male genitalia (lateral view),
(after STARY); 158 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 159 — complex of aedeagus
; (ventral wview) | Fu

13 (Susiec 9.08.1979, 65'F, 19); 17 (Uscie Gorlickie near Gorlice 15.08.1978,
139; 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978, 495, 299); 20 (Kroscienko 25.08.1979, 19);
21 (Wcisowa Skala near Bukowina Tatrzanska 20.07.1979, 95, 799); leg.
W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Molophilus pleuralis MEIJERE, 1920
Molophilus pleuralis: SZADZIEWSKI, 1983: 64 (5).

Body colour light brown. Wing 6—7 mm long, yellow tinged.
~Male genitalia (Figs. 160, 161, 162, 163): differs from other spe-
Cles of this genus. Basistylus is long, narrowing to end, with large lobe

I:igS. 160—163. Molophilus pleuralis MEIJERE: 160 — male genitalia (lateral view),
61 — male genitalia (ventral view), 162 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 163 —
complex of aedeagus (ventral view)

19+



500

on its dorsal side; ventral lobe small, pointed. Dorsal dististylus minute
and pale; ventral dististylus small, black, hooked-like.

Distribution: Europe and Minor Asia..

Bionomics: the species is found especially near water in lowlands.
The period of flight is between May and September.

Material examined: 3 (Laska 6.07.1978, 15, leg. W. KRZEMIN-
SKI); 5 (Siemionki near Inowroctaw 28.07.1974, 25'd', leg. R. SZADZIEW-
SKI), (ZZS).

Molophilus propinqguus (EGGER, 1863)

Erioptera propinqua: BOBEK, 1890: 240 (21); GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); LOEW, 1870:
160 (21); NOWICKI, 1867: 199 (21); Molophilus propinquus: NOWICKI, 1873: 17 (1%,
213, - : & : RS : ,

Body colour brown. Wing 4—5.5 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 164, 165, 166): basistylus as in Fig. 164.
Dorsal dististylus rather long, covered with fine spicules; ventral disti-
stylus in the third distal part conspicuously narrowed and bent at right
angle toward the ventral side.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods, especially near wa-
ter. The period of flight is between May and September.

Material examined: 2 (Gdansk — Dolina Radosci 5.08.1980,
15, leg. R. SZADZIEWSKI); 10 (Mydlniki near Krakow 30.06.1976, 70'd,

Figs. 164—166. Molophilus propinquus (EGGER): 164 — male genitalia (lateral view),
(after STARY); 165 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), 166 — complex of aedeagus
(ventral view)



501

1Q, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI); 1fa (Zagnansk 21.05.1977, 1J, leg. J. WIE-
DENSKA); 17 (Ciezkowice near Gorlice 26.06.1979, 84'd, 7QQ; Myslenice
near Krakéow 11.09.1979, 1g); 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978, 355, 59%9):; 20
(Czorsztyn 15.06.1979, 255, 499Q); 21 (Brzegi near Bukowma Tatrzanska
20.07.1979, 25F); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI (ZZS).

Molophilus serpentiger EDWARDS, 1938

Body colour brown; head dark grey. Wing 5.5—6 mm 1ong, yel-
low tinged.

Male genitalia ,(Figs. 167, 168): dorsal lobe of basis_tylus with
big, strongly sclerotized process and with a nodular protuberance on its
dorsal side; ventral lobe big, stout. Dorsal dististylus long, narrow, with
a strong double bend; ventral dististylus long, with slightly bent apex.

Figs, 167—168. Molophilus serpentiger EDWARDS (after STARY): 168 — male genitalia
(lateral view), 168 — male genitalia (ventral view)

Distribution: central and west Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics:; the species is found in damp scrubs. The species is
known to fly from May till June.

Material examined: 10 (Krakow — Piaski Wielkie 8.06.1980,
25, leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Molophilus undulatus TONNOIR, 1920

Body colour light brown. Wing 4.5—6 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 169. 170, 171): basistylus without processes in
dorsal part; ventral lobe big, stout. Dorsal dististylus short, straight, nar-
Tow, pointed; ventral dististylus long, broad, with slightly bent apex, po-
inted. -

D1str1but1on Europe 1\Iewf;ol?oland



502

Figs. 169—171. Molophilus undulatus TONNOIR; 169 — male genitalia (lateral view),
(after STARY); 170 — complex of aedeagus (lateral view), {71 — complex of aedeagus
(ventral view)

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods and scrubs, especial-
ly near stream. The period of flight is between July and September.

Material examined: 17 (Uscie Gorlickie near Gorlice 15.08.
1978, 20'd, 1Q; Myslenice near Krakéw 11.09.1979, 15, leg. W. KRZE-
MINSKI), (ZZS); 19 (Ustrzyki Dolne 10.09.1969, 19, leg. W. MIKOELAJ-
CZYK), (IZW); 21 (Brzegi near Bukowina Tatrzanska 20.07.1979, 25'd, leg.
W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Molophilus variispinus STARY, 1971

Figs. "172—173. Molophilus variispinus STARY (after STARY): 172 — male genitalia
(lateral view), 173 — male genitalia (ventral view) i



503

Body colour yellow. Wing 5.5—6 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 172, 173): dorsal lobe of basistylus with
pointed, strongly sclerotized process; ventral lobe rather big, stout. Dor-
sal dististylus long, narrow, with a strong double bend; ventral lobe long,
narrow, with slightly bent apex.

This species is very similar to M. serpentiger EDW.

Distribution: central Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods, especially near
streams. The period of flight is between May and ‘August. |

Material examined: 17 (Zawoja 2.07.1976, 15; Zmigca near
Limanowa 30.08.1978, 23'd); 20 (Czorsztyn 13.06.1979, 2d'5); leg. w.
KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

TRIBE GONOMYINI

Antennae and wing venation similar as in Eriopterini. However, in
some genera veins R; and R; are fused over long distance and cross vein
I is often lacking. Gonomyini differ from other tribes in having merones
very small. This tribe comprises numerous species widespread through-
out the world.

In Europe 5 genera are living, in Poland 4 of them are known.

Genus Gnophomyia OSTEN-SACKEN, 1859

This genus comprises large, dark coloured crane flies. Vein Sc; is pla-
ced far before end of Sc;; vein Ry+s is direct continuation of vein Rs; vein
I present; discoidal cell closed.

Genus composed of about 130 species distributed throughout world,
mostly represented in Neotropic Region. In Europe 2 species living, in
Poland 2 species known.

Gnophomyia lugubris (ZETTERSTEDT, 1838)

Body colour black. Wing 6—9 mm long, brown tinged, with black
veins, :

Male genitalia (Figs. 174, 175 176): basistylus short, broad.
Outer dististylus long, slender. Inner dististylus rather short, lobe-like,
simple. Penis short, narrow. Other details are present on Fig. 176.

Distribution: Palaearctic. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods. The period of
flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 5 (Tuszyn near Lodz 26.06.1980, 255" 19,
leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).



504

Figs. 174—176, Gnophomyia Ilugubris (ZETT.): 174 — male genitalia (after ‘S’I.'ARY),.
175 — outer and inner dististylus (after STARY), 176 — complex of aedeagus (dorsal
view)

Gnophomyia viridipennis (GIMMERTHAL, 1840)

- This species is very similar to Gnophomyia lugubris ZETT. Body co-
lour black. Wing 6—8 mm long, brown tinged, with black veins (Fig.
17%). :

Male genitalia (Figs. 178, 179, 180): basistylus short, broad. Ou-
ter dististylus long, slender. Inner dististylus rather short, very wide,
with bifid tip. Penis short, slender. Other details are presented on Fig.
180.

Distribution: north and west Europe. New to Poland.

Figs. 177—180. Gnophomyia viridipennis (GIMMERTHAL): 177 — wing, 178 -— male
genitalia. - (after STARY), 179 — outer and inner dististylus (after STARY), 180 —
: complex of aedeagus (dorsal view) e :



505

Bionomics: the species is found in damp woods and scrubs, espe-
cially near water. The period of flight is between April and Septem-
ber. . e -

Material examined: 17 (Cigzkowice near: Gorlice 26.06.1979,
1g', leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS). i

Genus Lipsotrix LOEW, 1873

Species of this genus are relatively large, yellow coloured. Vein Sc;
blaced at the end of Sc; veins R, and R, fused over third part of their
length. Discoidal cell closed. Dististyli without additional processes. Pe-
nis bilaterally flattened. : : » :

Genus Lipsotrix is distributed over Holarctlc and Omental -region. Till
now 55 species are known, 1 in Poland. -

Lipsotrix errans (WALKER, 1848)
Lipsotrix jcterica: NOWICKI, 1873: 17 (17).

Body colour pale yellow, with palpi, tips of femora and 8th segment
of abdomen black. Wing 8—10 mm long, yellow tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 181, 182): penis curved with a large cowl-
-like flattened expansion above. Parameres narrow, bent at middle.

Distribution: north, west and central Europe. :

Bionomics: the species flies in woods and scrubs, espec1a11y near
streams. The period of flight is between June and August.

Material examined: 17 (Bartne near Gorlice 16.08.1978, 25G"
Ciezkowice near Gorlice 26.06.1979, 15); 19 (Wetlina 23.08.1978, 15); 20
(Kroscienko 24.08.1979, 1d); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

182 \_.7"5

181

I:‘QS 181—182, Lipsotrix errans (WALKER), (after STARY): 181 — male genitalia, 182 —
: aedeagal complex (lateral view)



Genus Idiocera DALE, 1842

On the wing membrane few dark spots are present. Vein Sc short,
veins R, and R; fused over long distance, R, almost vertical (Fig. 183).
Discoidal cell open. In the male genitalia basistylus with long process,
three dististyli present, with additional processes.

This genus comprises about 160 species, living on all continents be-
sides South America. In Poland 1 subgenus with 1 species present.

Subgenus Euptilostena ALEXANDER, 1938

Dark coloured species, differing from Idiocera s. str. in having the
additional cross vein between R; and Ry+s.
In Poland 1 species known till now.

Idiocera (Euptilostena) jucunda (LOEW, 1873)
Gonomyia jucunda LOEW, 1873: 54 (17).

Body colour dark brown. Wing 7—8 mm long, clear, with dark spots
in medial and radial field.

Male genitalia (Figs. 184, 185): side part of basistylus expand-
ed into long, widened and apically bifid process. Outer dististylus broad,
bifid with the outer part expanded into long, pointed process; inner di-
stistylus long, with side short processes, and apically sharply bent to
inside. Penis long, narrow, with little hooked process at the tip. Parame-
res strongly reduced.

Figs. 183—185. Idiocera (Euptilostena) jucunda (LOEW): 183 — wing, 184 — male ge-
nitalia (dorsal view), 185 — basistylus with outer and inner dististylus (ventral view)



507

Distribution: central Europe.
Bionomics: the species is found in woods and scrubs, espe-
cially near streams. The species is known to fly from June till August.

Genus Gonomyia MEIGEN, 1818

Veins R, and R; fused over long distance, cross vein R absent. Disco-
idal cell may be closed (Fig. 195). In some species penis and parameres
are asymmetric.

The genus comprises 250 species grouped in 7 subgenera. In Poland
4 subgenera present.

Subgenus Protogonomyia ALEXANDER, 1934

Vein R, longer than R;+;. Discoidal cell closed. Basistylus not elongat-
ed distally.

In Europe 2 species of this subgenus present, in Poland 1 is known
till now.

Gonomyia (PFrotogonomyia) limbata (VON ROSER, 1840)
Gonomyia (Protogonomyia) limbata: STARY, 1980: 45 (9).

Body colour black, with yellow markings on pleural and with yellow
Scutellum. Wing 6.5—7 mm long, with dark brown veins.

187

Figs, 186—187. Gonomyia (Protogonomyia) limbata (ROSER): 186 — male genitalia
(dorsal view), 187 — dististyli (ventral view)



508

Male genitalia (Figs. 186,187): basistylus rather short, broad.
Three dististyli are present. Penis long, narrow, claw-shaped apically.
Parameres strongly reduced. Other details are presented on:Fig. 187..

Distribution: central and south Europe.

Bionomics: the species is known to fly from June till August.

Subgenus Ellipteroides BECKER, 1907

Vem Rz nearly as long as Ry4+3 Discoidal cell open. Cross ~vein-m-cu
before fork of medial vein. Basistylus elongated distally, Three dististyli
present.

In Europe 2 species of this subgenus present, in Poland 1 is known tlll
now.

Gonomyia (Ellipteroides) lateralis (MACQUART, 1835)

Gonomyia cincta; GRZEGORZEK, 1873: 27 (17); NOWICKI, 1873: 17 (17).

Body colour black, with yellow markings on pleurae and dark scutel-
lum. Wing 7—8 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 188, 189): basistylus with side margin ex-
panded into big lobe, longer than dististyli. Outer dististylus broad, with
wide process in medial part; medial dististylus small, S-curved; inner
dististylus broad, lobe-like, smaller than outer one. Penis short, broad.
Parameres very small, wide.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species is found in wood. The period of fhght is
between May and July.

Figs. 188—189. Gonomyia (Ellipteroides) lateralis (MACQUART), (after STARY): 188 —
male genitalia, 189 — dististyli (dorsal view)



509
© Subgenus Prolipophleps SAVCHENKO, 1972-
Veins Rs and Sc; very short; discoidal cell closed; cross-vein m-cu

at the fork of medial vein. Dististyli with numerous processes.
Palaearctic subgenus composed of 7 species, in Poland 1 present.

Gonomyia (Prolipophleps) abbreviata LOEW, 1873

Body colour brown, head black. Wing 5—6 mm long, slightly
darkened.

Male genitalia (Fig. 190): basistylus long, narrow. Outer disti-
stylus long, bent at the tip, with 2 broad, short teeth on its inner side.
Inner dististylus with 4 sharp teeth. Penis wide, apically fibid, both tips
thin, sharp, strongly sclerotized and bent to the back.

/

Fig. 190. Male genitalia of Gonomyia (Prolipophleps) abbreviata LOEW, (after MEIJERE)
Figs, 191—192, Gonomyia (Gonomyia) dentata MG.: 191 — male genitalia (after
MEIJERE), 192 — penis (lateral view), (after COE)

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species is found in scrubs, especially near
streams. The period of flight is between June and September.

Material examined: 17 (Ciezkowice near Gorlice 26.06.1979,
1", leg. W. KRZEMINSKI), (ZZS).

Subgenus Gonomyia MEIGEN, 1818

R, always short, distinct and oblique; discoidal cell closed; cross-vein
n}'Cu usually placed behind or at the fork of medial vein. Basistylus with
finger-like Iobe at the tip; two dististyli are present.



510

Subgenus widespread over the world, most numerous in Holarctic (65
species present), in Poland 4 species.

Gonomyia (Gonomyia) dentata MEIGEN, 1920

Pleurae always blackish. Wing 5.5—6 mm long, slightly darkened.

Male genitalia (Figs. 191, 192): basistylus narrow, with small
finger-like lobe. Outer dististylus straight, with wide, short tooth on its
inner margin. Inner dististylus bifid, its outer part shaped as sharp,
hooked tooth; inner part broad, lobe like. Aedeagus with one hooked pro-
cess, penis stout, truncate at tip. Other details are presented on Fig.
192.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs and woods, especial-
ly near streams. The period of flight is between June and August.

Material examined: 15 (Karpacz 28.07.1979, 3dd, 299); 17
(Bartne near Gorlice 16.08.1978, 25'd); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Gonomyia (Gonomyia) lucidula MELJERE, 1920

Pleurae wholly orange-yellow. Wing 5.5—7 mm long, brown tinged.

Male genitalia (Figs. 193, 194): very resembling that of pre-
ceding species, differs only by the shape of penis which is bluntly tipped
and aedeagus with two hooked process. Outer dististylus without the
tooth on its inner side.

Distribution: Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp scrubs and meadows, espe-
cially near water. The period of flight is between June and August.

Figs. 193—194, Gonomyia (Gonomyia) lucidula MEIJERE, (after COE): 193 — dististyli
(dorsal view), 194 — penis (lateral view)



511

Material examined: 5 (Dlutéw near Lodz 28.06.1980, 35d, 19);
10 (MydIniki near Krakéw 30.06.1976, 25'5); 19 (Wetlina 23.07.1978, 25d);
21 (Bukowina Tatrzanska 20.07.1979, 1d); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Gonomyia (Gonomyia) simplex TONNOIR, 1920

Pleurae with dark markings. Wing 5.5—8 mm long, yellow tinged
(Fig. 195).

195

Figs. 195—197. Gonomyia (Gonomyia) simplex TONNOIR: 195 — wing, 196 — male
genitalia (after STARY), 197 — penis (lateral view), (after COE)

Male genitalia (Figs. 196, 197): outer dististylus with rounded,
blackened area on inner side. Inner dististylus with one small black tooth.
Penis with narrowed, hooked tip, and aedeagus with only single hooked
Process.

Distribution: central and north Europe. New to Poland.

Bionomics: the species flies in damp woods. The period of flight
Is between June and August.

Material examined: 17 (Babia Géra — at altitudes between
900—1000 m, 2.07.1976, 15; Bartne near Gorlice 16.08.1978, 3d'g); 20
(Chwala Bogu 14.06.1979, 1J); leg. W. KRZEMINSKI, (ZZS).

Gonomyia (Gonomyia) tenella (MEIGEN, 1818)
Gnophomyia tenella: BOBEK, 1890: 241 (21); Goniomyia tenella: GRZEGORZEK, 1873:
27 (17); Gonomyia tenella: NOWICKI, 1869: 148 (21); Limnobia tenella: SCHUMMEL,

1829: 145 (15); SZADZIEWSKI, 1983: 64 (5).

Pleurae light brown. Wing 5—7 mm long, yellow tinged.
Male genitalia (Figs. 198, 199): outer dististylus with a small



512

Figs. 198—199. Gonomyia (Gonomyia) tenella (MG.), (after COE): 198 — dististyli (dorsal
view), 199 — penis (lateral view)

blackened area on inner side. Inner dististylus with one stout tooth.
Aedeagus with two long, pointed hooks; penis with wide, hooked apex.

Distribution: Europe.

Bionomics: the species flies in woods, especially near streams
and rivers. The period of flight is between May and August.

Material examined: 10 (Tyniec near Krakéw 11.05.1977, 35J,
2009); 11 (Bogucice near Pinczéow 28.06.1980, 14, 299) — leg. W. KRZE-
MINSKI, (ZZS); Grabowiec near Pinczéw 26.05.1959, 1d, leg. W. MIKO-
LAJCZYK), (IZW); 11a (Cedzyna 20.06.1978, 1J, leg. J. WIEDENSKA);
17 (Uscie Gorlickie near Gorlice 15.08.1978, 245G, 399, leg. W. KRZE-
MINSKI), (ZZS); 19 (Ustrzyki Gérne 11—18.06.1966, 19, leg. R. BAN-
KOWSKA), (IZW).

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am grateful to prof. J. RAZOWSKI for his care and help during
preparing of this paper and to dr. J. STARY for his veryfying of my
estimations and the review of this manuscript. My thanks are also due to
dr. R. SZADZIEWSKI and J. WIEDENSKA for the generous loan of their
collections.

Institute of Systematic and Experimental Zoology
Polish Academy of Sciences
31-016 Krakow, Stawkowska 17, Poland



513

® e & o

20000s0 0,

8a .

Pos v
°

. L)

.... PRET XY PP

. x
o o
L2 ‘\ ¥ '.
i s
K, s
¥
200

Fig. 200, Map of Poland with zoogeographical regions (after "Catalogus faunae Po-
lonjae": 1 —— Baltic Sea, 2 — Baltic Coast, 3 — Pomeranian Lakeland, 4 — Masurian
Lakeland, 5 — Lowland of Great Poland and Kujawy, 6 — Masovian Lowland, 7 — Pod-
lasie, 7a — Bialovieza Forest, 8 — Lower Silesia, 8a — Trzebnickie Hills, 9 — Upper
Sﬂesia, 10 — Cracow—Wielun Upland, 11 — Little Poland Highland, 11a — Swieto-
krzyskie Mts., 12 — Lubelska Highland, 13 — Roztocze, 14 — Sandomierska Lowland,
I5 Western Sudetes Mts., 16 — Eastern Sudetes Mts., 17 — Western Beskid, 17a —
Nowotarska Basin, 18 — Eastern Beskid, 19 — Bieszczady Mts., 20 — Pieniny Mts,,
21 — Tatra Mts.

REFERENCES

-

ALEX ANDER Ch. P. 1919, The crane-flies of New York, Part I. Distribution and ta-
xonomy of the adult flies. Cornell University Agr. Exp. Stat. Mem., New York,
25; 767993, ;

“A‘LEXANDER Ch. P. 1921. The crane-flies of New York, Part II. Biology and phylogeny.
Ibidem; 38: 91—1133.

20 Acta Zoologica Cracov.



514

ALEXANDER Ch. P. 1965, Tipulidae. In: A Catalog of the Diptera of America north
of Mexico. U.S.D.A. Agr. Research Service, pp. 16—90.

BOBEK K. 1890. Przyczynek do fauny muchoéwek tatrzanskich, Spraw. Kom. fizjogr.
PAU, Krakow, 25: 218—242,

BOBEK K. 1893, Przyczynek do fauny Krakowskiego okregu. Ibidem; 28: 8-—28,

BOBEK K. 1894. Przyczynek do fauny muchéwek okolicy Przemyéla. Ibidem; 29: 142—
167.

COE R. L, 1950. Tipulidae. In: COE, FREEMAN and MATTINGLY — Handbooks for
the identification of British Insects, Diptera., 9 (2): 1—72.

CZWALINA G. 1893. Neues Verzeichnis der Fliegen Ost- und Westpreussens. Uster-
programm des Alstddtischen Gymnasiums, Konigsberg, 9 Beil, (2) — 34: 6—8.

DEMEL K. 1924. Nad Wigrami, Szkice naturalisty. Przyrodnik., Cieszyn, 1—3: 1—130.

EDWARDS F, 1926. The phylogeny of Nematocerous Diptera: a critical review of some
recent suggestions. Verh. III. Intern. Entom. Kongress, Ziirich, 19—25 Juli 1925,
Zirich, 2: 111—130.

EDWARDS F. 1938. British short-palped craneflies. Taxonomy of adults. Trans Soc. Ent,,
London, 5: 1—168.

ENDERLEIN G. 1908. Biologisch-Faunistische Moor- und Diinenstudien. Ein Beitr. zur
Kenntnis biosynozischer Region in Westpreussen. Ber. Westpr. bhot. zool. Ver.,
Danzig, 30: 54—238.

GRZEGORZEEK A. 1873, Uebersicht der bis jetzt in der Sandezer Gegend West-Galiziens
gesammelten Dipteren. Verh. Zool. bot. Ges., Wien, 23: 25—36.

HENNING W, 1968. Kritische Bemerkungen iiber den Bau der Fligelwurzel bei den
Dipteren und die Frage nach der Monophylie der Nematocera. Stuttgart. Beitr.
Naturk., Stuttgart, 193: 1—23.

HENNIG W, 1973, Diptera (Zweifliigler). Handbuch der Zoologie, Band IV, Hailfte 2.,
Berlin, 31: 1—337.

KRZEMINSKI W, 1978. Rodzaje Chionea DALMAN i Niphadobata ENDERLEIN (Dip-
tera, Limoniidae) z terenu Polski, Zeszyty Naukowe UJ, Prace Zoologiczne., Kra-
k6w, 24: 109—127.

KRZEMINSKI W. 1982. Contributions to the taxonomy of European species of Chionea
DALMAN (Diptera: Limoniidae), Ent. scand., Lund, 13: 193—200.

KRZEMINSKI W., WIEDENSKA J. 1982, Nowe gatunki muchéwek z rodziny Limoniidae
(Diptera, Nematocera) dla fauny Polski. Przeglad Zoologiczny., Wroctaw, 26 (2):
35—38.

LACKSCHEWITZ P. 1935. Neue Eriopterinen aus dem Deutschen Entomologischen In-
stitut. Naturhist, Maandbl., Limburg, 24: 9—14.

LACKSCHEWITZ P. 1940 a. Die paldarktischen Rhamphidiinen und Eriopterinen (Dip-
tera) des Wienner Naturhistorischen Museums, Ann. Naturhist. Mus., Wien, §0
(1939): 1—67.

LACKSCHEWITZ P. 1940 b. Die paldarktischen Limnophilinen, Anisomerinen und Pe-
diciinen (Diptera) des Wiener Naturhistorischen Museums., Ibidem; 50 (1939): 68—
122.

LOEW H. 1870. O Dypterach dotad na galicyjskich stokach Tatr spostrzezonych. Rocz-
nik Tow. Nauk., Krakow, 52: 155—183.

LOEW H. 1871, Beschreibungen europdischer Dipteren, Halle, 1: 1—319,

*MEIJERE J. 1919—21. Studien iiber palaearktische, vorwiegend holldndische, Limno-
biiden, insbesondere iiber ihre Kopulationsorgane. Tijdschr. Ent., Amsterdam, 62:
52—97; 63: 46—86; 64: 54—118.

NABAGLO L. 1973. Participation of invertebrates in decomposition of rodent carcasses
in forest ecosystems. Ekologia Polska, Warszawa, 21 (18): 251—269.

NOWICKI M. 1865. Insecta Haliciae Musei Dzieduszyckiani, VI. Diptera. Typis Univ.
Jagell., Krakow, pp. 5—88.



515

NOWICKI M. 1867. Zapiski z fauny tatrzanskiej.- Spraw. Kom. fizjogr. PAU,, Krakéw,
1: 179—206.

NOWICKI M. 1869. Zapiski faumstyczne Dw-uskrzydte (Diptera), Ibidem; 3 145—150

NOWICKI M. 1870. Zapiski faunistyczne, Ibidem; 4: 1—30.

NOWICKI M. 1873. Beitrage zur Kenntniss der Dipterenfauna Galiziens. Jagell. Univ.
Buchdruckerei., Krakéw, pp. 9—19.

OSTEN-SACKEN C. R. 1887 Studies on Tipulidae. Part II, Review of the published
genera of Tipulidae brevipalpi. Entom. Zs., Berlin, 31: 163—242, 3

RUBSAAMEN E. H. 1901. Bericht iilber meine Reise durch Tucheler Heide in Jahren
1897, Schr. naturf, Ges., Danzig, 10: 1—70.

SACK P, 1925. Die Zweifliigler des Urwaldes von Bialowies. Abh. bayer. Akad. Wiss.,
Miinchen, 6 (3): 259—277.

SAKWA S. 1962. Tipulidae (Diptera) Wyzyny Lodzkiej. Fragmenta Faunistica, Warsza-
wa, 9: 307—329.

[SAVCENKO E. N.] CABUEHKO. 1969. In: Opredelitel’ nasekomych evropejskoj casti
SSSR., Leningrad, 1: 86—112.

[SAVCENKO E. N.] CABUEHKO. 1977. Novye rod i vid Komarov-limoniid (Diptera,
Limoniidae) s dalnego vostoka SSSR. Dopovidi AN URSS, Kiev, 6: 566—570.

[SAVCENKO E N., KRIVOLUCKAJA G. 0.] CABUEHKO u KPHUBOJIYLIKASL 1976.
Komary-limoniidy JuZznych Kuril i JuZnogo Sachalina., Kiev, pp. 1—160.

SIMM K. 1938. A. WIERZEJSKI. Notatki zoologiczne do fauny Tatr. Kosmos, Ser. A,
Lwow, 63 (3): 75—78.

STARY J. 1976, Erioconopa gen. n., with the description of a new species from Central
Europe (Diptera, Limoniidae). Acta ent. bohemoslov., Brno, 73: 420—4209.

STARY J. 1980, Revision des Materials der Familie Limoniidae aus den Sammlungen
des Nationalmuseums in Prag (sztera} Acta faun, ent. Mus, Mat, Pragae 16:
33—54,

STARY J., ROZKOSNY R. 1969, Die Slovakischen Arten der Unterfamilie Limoniidae
(Tipulidae, Diptera). Acta Per. Natur, Mus. Nat, Slov., Bratislava, 15 (2): 75—136.

SZADZIEWSKI R. 1983, Flies (Diptera) of the saline habitats of Poland, Pol. Pismo
entomol., Wroctaw, 53; 31-—76.

SZULCZEWSKI J. W. 1947, Fauna naéniezna Wielkopolskiego Parku Narodowego. Prac:
Monogr, Wielk. Park, Narodow., Poznan, 2: 1—17.

TARWID K, 1947. Chionea MEIG. dans les Monts Tatra polonais (Dipt., L1mnobndae)
Wykaz Prac Mat.-przyr. 1939—45, Warszawa, p. 274.

TJEDER B, 1955, Catalogus insectorum Sueciae. XIV. Diptera, fam. Tipulidae. Opusc.
Entom,, Lund, 20: 229—247.

WOJTUSIAK H. 1950, The temperature preferendum of winter insecta of the genus
Boreus (Panorpatae) and Chionea (Diptera). Bull. Ac Pol. Sci. Letter. Sr B Kra-
kow, 11; 125143,

ZACWILIChOWSKA J. 1969 Larwy muchowek (Diptera) dorzecza Soly. Acta Hydro~‘
biologica, Krakéw, 11 (3): 301—312. ;

STRESZCZENIE

W latach 1975—1980 prowadzono badania fauny muchéwek z pod-
Todziny Erjopterinae (Diptera, Limoniidae) w Polsce. Autor stwierdzit
WYs‘tepowame 85 gatunkéw, z czego 42 sg nowe dla naszej fauny. Praca
Diniejsza zawiera ogblng charakterystyke podrodziny, plemion, rodza-

20



516

jow i podrodzajow oraz wykaz wszystkich gatunkéw. Przy poszczegdl-
nych gatunkach podano ich kroétki opis, rysunki aparatu kopulacyjnego
samca, ogollne informacje o wystepowaniu na $wiecie, dane dotyczace
czasu i srodowiska wystgpowania oraz szczegolowe informacje o wyste-
powaniu w Polsce. Podzial Polski na poszczegélne krainy przyjeto za
Katalogiem Fauny Polski. Przy poszczegdlnych okazach podano réwniez
miejsce ich obecnego przechowywania.

Redaktor pracy: prof. dr J. Pawtowski

Taxonomic index

Comment: numbers printed in bold type refer to pages where descriptions of
taxon are given; numbers printed in cursive refer to pages with illustrations.

abbreviata LOEW, Gonomyia 509, 509

aciculata EDW., Ormosia 474, 474

Acyphona OSTEN-SACKEN 459

albitibia EDW., Ormosia 474, 475

appendiculata STAEGER, Erioptera 485

appendiculatus (STAEGER), Molophilus
485, 486

araneoides DALM., Chionea 444, 445, 446,
447

Arctoconopa ALEX. 459

areolata (SIEBKE), Hoplolabis 471, 472

ater (MG.), Molophilus 486, 487

bifida (LACKSCH.), Ormosia 475, 475

bifidus GOETGHEBUER, Molophilus 487,
483

bihamatus MEIJERE, Molophilus 488, 488

bivittata (LOEW), Erioptera 453, 453

bivittatus LOEW, Rhypholophus 453

botosaneanui BURGH.-BALACESCO,
Chionea 446, 446

carteri (TONNOIR), Neolimnophila 442, 442

Cheilotrichia ROSSI 467

Chionea DALMAN 439, 441, 444

ciliaris SCHUMMEL, Limnobia 466
cincta EGGER, Gonomyia 508
cinerascens (MG.), Cheilotrichia 468, 468
cinereifrons MELJERE, Molophilus 489, 489
Cladurini 439, 441

clavata (TONNOIR), Ormosia 439, 475, 476
corniger MEIJERE, Molophilus 489, 490
crassipes BOH., Chionea 446

Crypteria BERGROTH, 441, 442, 443
curvatus TONNOIR, Molophilus 490, 491
Dasymolophilus GAETGHEBUER 483
Dasyptera Schiner 477, 479, 481

dentata MG., Gonomyia 509, 510
depilata EDW., Ormosia 476, 476
distincta EGGER, Dasyptera 477
diuturna (WALKER), Erioconopa 465, 465
divisa (WALKER), Erioptera 448, 449
Ellipteroides BECKER 508

Empeda OSTEN-SACKEN 468
Erioconopa STARY 465

Erioptera MG, 448, 454

Eriopterinae 437, 439, 441, 515
Eriopterini 441, 447, 464



errans (WALKER), Lipsotrix 505, 505

Euptilostena ALEX. 506

lascipennis (ZETT.), Rhypholophus 481, 481

flava (SCHUM.), Gonempeda 463, 464

flavescens SCHINER, Trichosticha 450

flavus GOETGHEBUER, Molophilus 492, 492

tluviatilis BANGERTER, Molophilus 492,
493

fimbriata MG., Limnobia 458

fossarum (LOEW), Erioptera 453, 454

fuscescens (LACKSCH.), Tasiocera 484, 434

fuscipennis MG., Erioptera 449, 449

fusculenta EDW., Erioptera 449, 449

gemina TJEDER, Erioptera 450, 451

Gnophomyia OSTEN-SACKEN 458, 503

Gonempeda ALEX. 447, 463, 467

Gonomyia MG. 507, 509

Gonomyinj 441, 503

griseipennis MG., Erioptera 450, 451

griseus (MG.) Molophilus 493, 494

haemorrhoidalis (ZETT.), Rhypholophus
481, 482, 483

hederge (CURTIS), Ormosia 476, 477

hirticornjs LACKSCH., Rhabdomastix 461,
462

Hoplolabis OSTEN-SACKEN 471

hrabej KRATOCHVIL, Chionea 444

hybrida (MG.), Symplecta 455, 456

Icterica (EGGER), Lipsotrix 505

Idiocerq DALE 506

llisia RONDANT 469, 471

Imbuta (MG.), Cheilotrichia 467, 467

Jucunda (LOEW), Idiocera 506, 506

kratochvili BURGH.-BALACESCO, Nipha-
dobata 546

lackschewitzianus ALEX., Molophilus 494,
495

laeta (LOEW), Rhabdomastix 462, 463

lateralis (MACQUART), Gonomyia 508, 508

I{’nbata LOEW, Erioptera 451, 451

limbatg (VAN ROSER), Gonomyia 507, 507

Limnobia MG, 455, 456, 458, 463, 466, 468

limnophjloides BERGROTH, Crypteria 439,

440, 443, 443

Limoniidae 437, 438, 441, 445

lineatq (MG,), Ormosia 477, 478

Lipsotrix LOEW 505

longicaudq 1L.OEW, Erioptera 452

lucidulq MEIJERE, Gonomyia 510, 510

lugubris (zETT.), Gnophomyia 503, 504

lutea M@, Erioptera 451, 451

lutescens (LUND.), Chionea 446, 447

Macrophthalma LOEW, Erioptera 448

517

maculata (MG.), Ilisia 469, 470

mannheimsi (MENDL), Hoplolabis 472, 472

medius MEILJERE, Molophilus 495, 495

melampodia (LOEW), Arctoconopa 459, 459

Mesocyphona OSTEN-SACKEN 453

Molophilini 441, 464

Molophilus CURTIS 464, 485

moravica STARY, Ormosia 478, 478

murina (MG.), Tasiocera 484, 485

Neolimnophila ALEX, 441, 442

nigripalpis GOETGHEBUER, Erioptera 451,
452

Niphadobata ENDERL, 445

nodicornis LACKSCH., Molophilus 496, 496

nodulosa (MACQUART), Ormosia 479, 479

nubila SCHUMMEL, Limnobia 468

obscura MG., Erioptera 496

obscurus (MG.), Molophilus 496, 497

occoecata (EDW.), Iliasia 470, 470

ochracea MG., Erioptera 497

ochraceus (MG.), Molophilus 497, 498

ochrescens EDW., Molophilus 498, 499

Ormosia RONDANI 473

Paleogonomyia MEUNIER 461

Parilisia SAVCH. 471

Pedicia LATR. 437

pentagonalis (LOEW), Scleroprocta 460, 460

phrygonopterus KOLENATI, Rhypholophus
482, 482

pilipes (FABR.), Trimicra 458, 458

pleuralis MEIJERE, Molophilus 499, 499

Prolipophleps SAVCH. 509

propinqua EGGER, Erioptera 500

propinquus (EGGER), Molophilus 500, 500

Protogonomyia ALEX, 507

Psiloconopa ZETT. 454

punctipennis MG., Limnobia 455

punctipennis (MG.), Symplecta 455

pusilla (SCHINNER), Symplecta 454, 455

Rhabdomastix SKUSE 447, 461

Rhypholophus KOLENATI 481

ruficauda (ZETT.), Ormosia 479, 479

Sacandaga ALEX, 462

schistacea (SCHUMMEL), Rhabdemastix
463, 463

Scleroprocta EDW. 460

scutellatus GOETGHEBUER, Molophilus
471, 471

serpentiger EDW., Molophilus 501, 501

similis (STAEGER), Ormosia 480, 480

similis (SCHUMMEL), Symplecta 453

simplex TONNOIR, Gonomyia 511, 511

sordida ZETT., Erioptera 451, 452



518

spinosa (NIELSEN), Hoplolabis 472, 473

staegeriana ALEX., Ormosia 480

sticticd’ (MG.), Symplecta 440, 456, 457

Symplecta MEIGEN 447, 454, 455

Tasiocera SKUSE' 464, 483

tenella (MG.), Gonomyia 439, 511, 512

tephronotus LOEW, Rhypholophus 481

Tipulidae 438 .

Tipuloidea 438

Tipulomorpha 437

Trichosticha SCHINER 449, 450, 451, 467,
469

Trimicra OSTEN-SACKEN 458

trivialis (MEIGEN), Erioconopa 466

umbripennis SCHUMMEL, Limnobia 458

undulatus TONNOIR, Molophilus 501, 502

varia MG., Ormosia 483

variispinus STARY, Molophilus 502, 503

varius (MG.), Molophilus 483, 483

vicina (TONNOIR), Ilisia 473, 473

viridipennis (GIMMERTHAL), Gnophomyia
506, 506



